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59C-1.001 Purpose.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(5), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.031-.045 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-25-80, 2-1-81, Formerly 10-5.01, Amended 11-17-87, Formerly 10-5.001, Repealed 10-31-96.

59C-1.002 Definitions.

(1) “Applicant” means any individual, partnership, corporation, or governmental entity which has filed an application for a Certificate of Need with the Agency.

(2) “Application” means the forms supplied by the Agency to an applicant which are to be completed in order to be eligible to be considered for a Certificate of Need.

(3) “Audited financial statement” means all pages of the financial statements of the applicant that have been examined by an independent certified public accountant in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards as set forth in Statements on Auditing Standards published by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, on which the certified public accountant expresses an opinion as to the fairness with which the financial statements present financial position, results of operations, and changes in financial position in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles as established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Financial Accounting Standards Board.

(4) “Batching Cycle” means the grouping for comparative review of Certificate of Need applications submitted for beds, services or programs having a like Certificate of Need need methodology or licensing category in the same planning horizon and the same applicable District or subdistrict.

(5) “By or on behalf of” means any action taken directly or indirectly by a health care facility or health maintenance organization which will result in any leasehold or ownership interest for the health care facility or health maintenance organization.

(6) “Capital project” means a project, whether subject to or not subject to Certificate of Need review, which involves a capital expenditure as defined in Section 408.032(2), F.S., and which the applicant has approved via authorization to execute. For projects subject to Certificate of Need review, a capital project approved by the applicant also means:

(a) A project involving a capital expenditure for which a notice of intent to grant a Certificate of Need has been issued; or

(b) A project involving a capital expenditure for which a notice of intent to deny a Certificate of Need is in litigation, or could still be litigated within any remaining part of the 21-day period provided by Section 408.039(5)(a), F.S.

(7) “Combination” means the combination within one nursing home facility of the beds or services authorized by two or more Certificates of Need issued in the same planning subdistrict.

(8) “Community nursing home beds” means nursing home beds, other than sheltered nursing home beds, regulated under Rule 59C-1.036, F.A.C.

(9) “Comparative hearing” means a single hearing, conducted pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S., and Rule 59C-1.012, F.A.C., held to review all pending applications in the same batching cycle and comparatively reviewed by the Agency.

(10) “Comparative review” means the process by which Certificate of Need applications, submitted in the same batching cycle for beds or services for the same planning area, as defined by applicable rules, are competitively evaluated by the Agency through final Agency action for purposes of awarding a Certificate of Need.

(11) “Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds” means beds designated for the exclusive use for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services regulated under Rule 59C-1.039, F.A.C.

(12) “Conversion from one type of health care facility to another” means the reclassification of one licensed facility type to another licensed facility type, including reclassification from a general acute care hospital to a specialty hospital.

(13) “Conversion of beds” means the reclassification of licensed beds from one category to another, for facilities licensed under Chapter 395, F.S., including conversion to or from acute care beds, neonatal intensive care beds, hospital inpatient psychiatric beds, comprehensive medical rehabilitation beds, hospital inpatient substance abuse beds, distinct part skilled nursing facility beds, or beds in a long term care hospital; and, for facilities licensed under Chapter 400, Part I, F.S., conversion to or from sheltered beds and community beds.

(14) “Division” means the division into two or more nursing home facilities of beds or services authorized by one Certificate of Need issued in the same planning subdistrict.

(15) “Existing health care facility” means a licensed health care facility.

(16) “Fixed Need Pool” means the identified numerical need, as published in the Florida Administrative Register, for new beds or services for the applicable planning horizon established by the Agency in accordance with need methodologies which are in effect by rule at the time of publication of the Fixed Need Pools for the applicable batching cycle.

(17) “Health care provider” means an individual who delivers health services or who is a member of an organization that delivers health services. Health care providers include but are not limited to physicians, medical doctors, osteopaths, dentists, podiatrists, nurses, chiropractors, physician assistants, dental assistants, mental health professionals and other allied health professionals, administrators and employees of health care institutions.

(18) “Health care purchaser” means an individual who is responsible for or an authorized member of an organization or Agency which is responsible for the purchase of health services for a group of 25 or more individuals either directly or through acquisition of health insurance coverage. Health care purchasers as described above include, but are not limited to representatives of individual businesses, employer coalitions, governmental units, labor organizations, consumer groups and health insurers.

(19) “Hospital inpatient psychiatric beds” means beds designated for the exclusive use of hospital inpatient psychiatric services regulated under Rule 59C-1.040, F.A.C.

(20) “Hospital inpatient substance abuse beds” means beds designated for the exclusive use of Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services  regulated under Rule 59C-1.041, F.A.C.

(21) “Identifiable portion” means a reduction in the scope of a project proposed that does not involve a change in the type of project.

(22) “Letter of Intent” means a written communication respecting the development of a Certificate of Need proposal, submitted to the Agency in accordance with the provisions in Rule 59C-1.008, F.A.C., and Section 408.039(2), F.S.

(23) “License” means the granting of a privilege, by the Agency, to operate any facility, service or Agency for which the Agency has regulatory responsibility and is evidenced by the document titled “license” issued by the Agency pursuant to its statutory authority.

(24) “Local Health Council” means a public or private nonprofit health planning Agency established consistent with Section 408.033, F.S., which serves the counties of a District of the Agency as defined in Section 408.032(5), F.S.

(25) “Nongovernmental health care consumer” means an individual who is not a health care provider or a health care purchaser as defined in subsections (17) and (18) of this section. Nongovernmental health care consumers include but are not limited to elected government officials, members of the general public and representatives of consumer organizations.

(26) “Nursing home” means a health care facility licensed under Chapter 400, Part I, F.S.

(27) “Operate” means to have the legal responsibility, pursuant to the appropriate licensure statute where licensure is required, for the proper functioning of all aspects of a health care facility or service.

(28) “Shared service” means a health service which is operated by or on behalf of two or more health care facilities or health care providers.

(29) “Shared service project” means the act of two or more health care facilities or health care providers entering into an arrangement to jointly offer an existing, approved or proposed health service for a pre-determined period of time.

(30) “Sheltered nursing home beds” means nursing home beds configured into a nursing home facility licensed pursuant to Chapter 400, Part I, F.S., which are located within a continuing care retirement community certified under Chapter 651, F.S., for which a Certificate of Need has been issued as sheltered beds, and which are regulated under Rule 59C-1.037, F.A.C.

(31) “State Agency Action Report” means the single written document prepared by the Agency after reviewing a Certificate of Need application, or applications where more than one Certificate of Need application is accepted by the Agency in the same batching cycle, which sets forth the evaluation of the Agency with respect to the application or applications.

(32) “Subdistricts” mean a subdivision of a district designated by the local health council as established under Rule 59C-2.200, F.A.C.

(33) “Termination of an inpatient health service” means the cessation of a health service which currently requires a Certificate of Need. It does not include the temporary cessation of a service lasting 6 months or less.

(34) “Transfer of a Certificate of Need” means the conveyance of a Certificate of Need which has been issued and remains valid from one person to another person.

(35) “Transfer costs” means any expense actually incurred by the transferor. Costs incurred in implementing the Certificate of Need subsequent to its award are project costs, not transfer costs.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.033(1)(a), 408.036(1), (2), 408.037(1), 408.039(1), (2), 651.118 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Joint Administrative Procedures Committee Objection Filed–See F.A.R. Volume 3, No. 10, March 11, 1977, Amended 11-1-77, 9-1-78, 6-5-79, 4-25-80, 2-1-81, 3-31-82, 7-29-82, 12-23-82, Formerly 10-5.02, Amended 11-24-86, 11-17-87, 12-5-90, 1-31-91, 1-1-92, Formerly 10-5.002, Amended 12-14-92, 2-27-94, 6-23-94, 10-18-95, 10-8-97, 12-12-00, Amendment resolved Joint Administrative Procedures Committee objection, 10-27-77, Florida Administrative Register Vol. 35, No. 27, July 10, 2009, Amended 10-17-19.

59C-1.0025 Threshold Adjustment Methodology.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(5), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.032(1), (15) FS. History–New 1-31-91, Formerly 10-5.0025, Amended 11-11-93, 1-31-94, 2-8-95, 2-12-96, 2-27-97, Repealed 10-8-97.

59C-1.003 Applicability of Projects for Review.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(5), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.036 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 6-5-79, 2-1-81, Formerly 10-5.03, Amended 11-17-87, 1-31-91, Formerly 10-5.003, Repealed 10-18-95.

59C-1.004 Projects Subject to Review.

(1) Projects Subject to a Comparative Review. Unless subject to expedited review under Section 408.036(2), F.S., and subsection (2) of this rule, or exempted under Section 408.036(3), F.S. and Rule 59C-1.005, F.A.C., the following projects are subject to comparative review and the batching cycle procedures specified in Rule 59C-1.008, F.A.C., and will be reviewed in accordance with procedures set forth in subsection 59C-1.010(3), F.A.C.:

(a) The addition of beds in community nursing homes or intermediate care facilities for the developmentally disabled (ICF/DD) by new construction or alteration, unless exempt pursuant to Section 408.036(3)(m), F.S.

(b) The new construction or establishment of additional health care facilities, including a replacement health care facility when the proposed project site is not located on the same site or within one mile of the existing health care facility, if the number of beds in each licensed bed category will not increase and unless exempt pursuant to Section 408.036(3)(j), F.S.

(c) The conversion from one type of health care facility to another that requires a certificate to establish.

(d) The establishment of a Hospice or Hospice inpatient facility.

(2) Projects Subject to Expedited Review. Unless reviewable under Section 408.036(1), F.S., above or exempted under Section 408.036(3), F.S., the following projects are subject to expedited review, and will be reviewed in accordance with procedures set forth in subsection 59C-1.010(4), F.A.C.:

(a) Sheltered nursing home beds.

(b) Transfer of a Certificate of Need.

(c) Replacement of a nursing home, if the proposed project site is within a 30-mile radius of the replaced nursing home. If the proposed project site is outside the subdistrict where the replaced nursing home is located, the prior six-month occupancy rate for licensed community nursing homes in the proposed subdistrict must be at least 85 percent in accordance with the Agency’s most recently published inventory. The nursing home license holder is the only entity that may submit the application to replace the nursing home, pursuant to paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(h), F.A.C.

(d) Replacement of a nursing home within the same district, if the proposed project site is outside a 30-mile radius of the replaced nursing home but within the same subdistrict or a geographically contiguous subdistrict within the district. In the case that a proposed project site is in a geographically contiguous subdistrict within the district, the prior six-month occupancy rate for licensed community nursing homes for that subdistrict must be at least 85 percent in accordance with the Agency’s most recently published inventory.

(e) Relocation of a portion of the nursing home’s licensed beds to a licensed facility or to establish a new facility within the same district, or a geographically contiguous district if the relocation is within a 30-mile radius of the existing facility and the total number of nursing home beds in the state does not increase as a result of this project.

1. Applications submitted under this paragraph must be submitted by the licensed nursing home proposing to add the beds or by the applicant proposing to establish a new facility. A letter from the facility from which the beds are being relocated must be submitted certifying that beds will be delicensed should the CON be awarded to the applicant.
2. The relocation of beds under this paragraph shall be limited to a portion of beds such that the occupancy rate of the remaining licensed beds of the facility from which beds are being relocated does not exceed 92 percent.
(f) New construction of a community nursing home in a retirement community pursuant to the provisions in Section 408.036(2)(e), F.S.
(3) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.033, 408.035, 408.036(1), (2), 408.037, 408.038, 408.039 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 9-1-78, 6-5-79, 4-25-80, 2-1-81, Formerly 10-5.04, Amended 11-24-86, 11-17-87, 1-31-91, 1-1-92, Formerly 10-5.004, Amended 9-10-92, 1-9-95, 11-4-97, 12-12-00, 11-12-01, 8-1-05, 3-16-16, 8-8-21.
59C-1.005 Certificate of Need Exemption Procedure.

(1) Request for Exemption. Certain projects are subject to exemption from batched or expedited Certificate of Need review pursuant to Sections 408.036(3) and (4), F.S., provided the conditions specified in this rule are met. To receive an exemption, the applicant shall file a Certificate of Need exemption request with the Agency and provide documentation to justify the request. A request for exemption may be submitted at any time, and must be submitted to:

Agency for Health Care Administration

Certificate of Need
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #28
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

(2) General Requirements. In the case of any applicant filing a Certificate of Need exemption request, the request shall include:

(a) The type of exemption requested, with reference to the authorizing paragraph in Section 408.036(3), F.S. Except as provided in paragraph (6)(a) or (b) of this rule, an exemption request must be limited to a single type of exemption.

(b) The name of the health care facility involved, and the name of the licensee. A request for exemption affecting an existing licensed health care facility must be submitted by the current licensee.

(c) The location and service area of the project.

(d) The costs of the project.

(e) The gross square footage of the project, if applicable.

(f) The proposed licensed bed capacity of the health care facility, if applicable.

(g) A non-refundable fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) payable to the Agency for Health Care Administration in accordance with Section 408.036(4), F.S. Exemption requests shall not be accepted by the Agency at the time of receipt unless accompanied by the $250 fee. Checks that are returned by the bank for insufficient funds will be processed consistent with the procedures for expedited review applications specified in subparagraph 59C-1.008(3)(c)1., F.A.C.

(h) The applicable project specific information required by subsection (6) of this rule.

(3) Agency Approval Required. No project shall be implemented until the Agency’s approval has been rendered.

(4) Agency Action. The Agency shall determine if a proposed project is exempted from Certificate of Need review within 30 days of receipt of all documentation required by this rule. The Agency shall forward its written decision to the applicant, and shall provide the applicant with specific reasons in the event that the request is denied. The Agency shall publish its notice of exemptions in the Florida Administrative Register within 30 days of the decision date.

(5) Limitation on Validity. An exemption, when granted, is valid only for the project for which it was issued and for the health care facility on whose behalf the exemption was granted and, for projects subject to the monitoring requirements of Section 408.040, F.S., only for the time frame stated in the Agency’s decision letter approving the exemption project.

(6) Project Specific Exemption Requests. In addition to meeting the requirements of subsections (1) and (2) of this rule, requests for exemption of certain projects must meet the additional requirements specified below:

(a) Combination within one nursing home facility of the beds authorized by two or more certificates of need issued in the same planning subdistrict. A request for exemption of a proposed combination of authorized nursing home beds shall specify:

1. The number of beds authorized by each Certificate of Need that is being combined.

2. The current holder of each Certificate of Need that is being combined.

3. The financial impact of combining the certificates of need.

4. The intended licensee for the beds included in the combined certificates of need.

5. An exemption granted under this paragraph extends the validity period of the certificates to be combined by the length of the period starting with submission of the exemption request and ending with issuance of the exemption.

6. The longest validity period among the certificates that are combined will be the validity period for the combined certificates.

7. An exemption granted under this paragraph does not authorize transfer of the combined Certificates of Need to another entity. Such transfer requires a Certificate of Need consistent with the provisions of Sections 408.036(2)(a) and 408.042, F.S., and Rule 59C-1.0085, F.A.C.

(b) Division into two or more nursing home facilities of the beds authorized by one Certificate of Need issued in the same planning subdistrict. A request for exemption of a proposed division of authorized nursing home beds shall specify:

1. The number of beds to be included in each component of the divided Certificate of Need.

2. The financial impact of dividing the Certificate of Need.

3. The intended licensee for the beds included in each component of a divided Certificate of Need, if known.

4. An exemption granted under this paragraph extends the validity period of the certificate to be divided by the length of the period starting with submission of the exemption request and ending with issuance of the exemption. The extension is applicable to each component of the divided Certificate of Need.

5. An exemption granted under this paragraph does not authorize transfer of the component or components of a divided Certificate of Need to another entity. Such transfer requires a Certificate of Need consistent with the provisions of Sections 408.036(2)(c) and 408.042, F.S., and Rule 59C-1.0085, F.A.C.

(c) Addition of nursing home beds in a number not exceeding 10 beds or 10 percent of the licensed capacity of the nursing home being expanded, whichever is greater. A request for exemption of a proposed addition of nursing home beds shall specify:

1. The licensed bed capacity of the nursing home proposed to be expanded.

2. The current number of sheltered beds, if any, included within the licensed bed capacity.

3. The exact number of beds proposed to be added.

4. The number of sheltered beds, if any, proposed to be included within the total to be added.

5. The request shall certify that:

a. The facility has not had any Class I or Class II deficiencies within the 30 months preceding the request for an addition.
b. The average occupancy rate for the nursing home beds at the facility, for the 12-month period ending 1 month prior to the exemption request, meets or exceeds 94 percent. For the purpose of calculating average occupancy under this sub-subparagraph, the 12-month total of patient days shall be divided by 365 to determine an average daily census, and the average daily census shall then be divided by the total of licensed and approved beds as of the end of the 12-month period. Approved beds are beds authorized for the facility consistent with the provisions of paragraph 59C-1.008(2)(b), F.A.C.

c. Any beds previously authorized for the facility by an exemption under this paragraph have been licensed and operational for at least 12 months.

6. An exemption granted under this subparagraph is subject to the project monitoring requirements of Sections 408.040(2)(a)-(c), F.S., and subsections 59C-1.013(2) and (3), F.A.C., including project progress reports, an 18-month validity period for the exemption, and the circumstances for extension of the validity period.

7. Beds authorized under this paragraph shall be inventoried as approved beds until the beds are licensed.

(d) Addition of nursing home beds to a facility that has been designated as a Gold Seal nursing home under Section 400.235, F.S., in a number not exceeding 20 beds or 10 percent of the licensed capacity of the nursing home being expanded, whichever is greater. A request for exemption of a proposed addition of nursing home beds shall specify:

1. The licensed bed capacity of the nursing home proposed to be expanded.

2. The current number of sheltered beds, if any, included within the licensed bed capacity.

3. The exact number of beds proposed to be added.

4. The number of sheltered beds, if any, proposed to be included within the total to be added.

5. The request shall certify that:

a. The facility has not had any Class I or Class II deficiencies within the 30 months preceding the request for an addition.

b. The average occupancy rate for the nursing home beds at the facility, for the 12-month period ending 1 month prior to the exemption request, meets or exceeds 94 percent. For the purpose of calculating average occupancy under this sub-subparagraph, the 12-month total of patient days shall be divided by 365 to determine an average daily census, and the average daily census shall then be divided by the total of licensed and approved beds as of the end of the 12-month period. Approved beds are beds authorized for the facility consistent with the provisions of paragraph 59C-1.008(2)(b), F.A.C.

c. Any beds previously authorized for the facility by an exemption under this paragraph have been licensed and operational for at least 12 months.

6. An exemption granted under this subparagraph is subject to the project monitoring requirements of Sections 408.040(2)(a)-(c), F.S., and subsections 59C-1.013(2) and (3), F.A.C., including project progress reports, an 18-month validity period for the exemption, and the circumstances for extension of the validity period.

7. Beds authorized under this subparagraph shall be inventoried as approved beds until the beds are licensed.

(e) Addition of nursing home beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., for a replacement nursing home not to exceed 30 total beds or 25 percent of the number of licensed and approved beds in the facility being replaced according to the provisions in Section 408.036(2)(b), (2)(c) or (3)(j), F.S., whichever is less. A request for exemption of a proposed expansion of authorized nursing home beds must specify:

1. The licensed bed capacity of the nursing home proposed to be expanded.

2. The exact number of beds proposed to be added.

3. The subdistrict location of the facility as defined in Rule 59C-2.200, F.A.C.

(f) The consolidation or combination of licensed nursing homes or transfer of beds between licensed nursing homes within the same planning district, by providers that operate multiple nursing homes within that same planning district, if there is no increase in the planning district total number of nursing home beds as a result of this project and the site of the relocation is not more than 30 miles from the original location. A request for exemption under this paragraph shall specify:

1. For transfer requests:

a. The name and licensed bed capacity of nursing home from which beds will be transferred.

b. The name and licensed beds capacity of the nursing home to which beds will be transferred.

c. The exact number of beds proposed to be added.

d. The total number of licensed beds at each facility should this exemption be granted.

e. The subdistrict location of each facility as defined in Rule 59C-2.200, F.A.C.

f. The physical location of each facility.

2. For consolidation or combination requests:

a. The name and licensed bed capacity of each nursing home to be consolidated.

b. The name of the resulting consolidated nursing home.

c. The total number of licensed beds at the consolidated facility should this exemption be granted.

3. Verification that the providers have shared controlled interest in operating the nursing homes from which beds will either be transferred, consolidated, or combined. Certificate of Need exemption requests under this provision shall require verification that providers operate the nursing facilities in question under a common ownership or control. Verification may include copies of nursing home licenses showing common ownership or appropriate documentation that establishes the subject nursing homes are affiliates through a shared common ownership or controlling interest as defined in Section 408.803(7), F.S. If Agency records indicate information inconsistent with that presented by the requesting parties, then Agency records create a rebuttable presumption as to the correctness of those records and the request for exemption will be denied.
(g) The reestablishment of a health care facility or service. A request for exemption under this paragraph shall specify:

1. Documentation that the exemption applicant was previously licensed within the past 21 days as a health care facility or provider pursuant to Section 408.036(1), F.S.

2. The request shall certify that the exemption applicant failed to submit a renewal application.

3. The request shall certify that the exemption applicant does not have a license denial or revocation action pending with the Agency.

4. The service type, district, service area and site for the reestablished health care facility or service.

5. If applicable, the number and type of beds for the reestablished health care facility.

6. If applicable, identify the conditions that were previously imposed on the certificate of need or exemption related to the exemption applicant’s previously licensed health care facility or service.

7. The request shall certify that the exemption applicant agrees to the conditions that were previously imposed on the certificate of need or exemption related to the exemption applicant’s previously licensed health care facility or service.

8. An exemption granted under this paragraph will expire on the 22nd day following the Agency’s approval if the exemption applicant does not apply for an initial license as required under Section 408.806, F.S.
(h) The establishment of a hospice program by a entity that shares a controlling interest with a not-for-profit retirement community that offers independent living, assisted living and skilled nursing services provided in facilities on the same premises as the not-for-profit retirement community. A request for exemption under this paragraph shall specify:

1. Documentation that the skilled nursing home on premise is designated by the Agency as teaching nursing home in accordance with Section 430.80, F.S., and that the facility has been designated as such for at least five years prior to the exemption request.

2. Verification that the applicant and the not-for-profit retirement community and the licensed skilled nursing facility have shared controlled interest. Requests under this provision shall require verification that the providers operate the facilities under a common ownership or control. Verification may include copies of licenses as well as a copy of the certificate of authority showing common ownership or appropriate documentation that establishes the subject nursing homes are affiliates through a shared common ownership or controlling interest as defined in Section 408.803(7), F.S. If Agency records indicate information inconsistent with that presented by the requesting parties, then Agency records create a rebuttable presumption as to the correctness of those records and the request for exemption will be denied.

3. The request shall certify that the exemption applicant does not operate another hospice granted under this provision.

4. The request shall certify that the exemption applicant wil only serve hospice patients residng in communites located within the not-for-profit retirement community, including home and community-based service providers.

5. A service authorized under this paragraph shall be inventoried as an approved program until the service is licensed.
(7) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.036(3), (4) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 6-5-79, 2-1-81, Formerly 10-5.05, Amended 11-17-87, 3-23-88, 1-31-91, Formerly 10-5.005, Amended 7-13-98, 4-2-01, 11-12-01, 8-18-05, 3-16-16, 9-24-18, 8-8-21.
59C-1.008 Certificate of Need Application Procedures.

(1) Letters of Intent and applications subject to comparative review shall be accepted in two batching cycles annually each for hospice programs and freestanding inpatient hospice facilities and for nursing homes and intermediate care facilities for the developmentally disabled (ICF/DD), as specified in paragraph (g) of this subsection. The category “hospice” includes proposals for new hospice programs and hospice inpatient facilities. The category “nursing homes and ICF/DDs” includes proposals for community nursing home projects unless the project meets criteria in Section 408.036(2) or Section 408.036(3), F.S., and intermediate care facilities for the developmentally disabled.
(a) Letter of Intent. A letter of intent shall state with specificity the type of project proposed with sufficient clarity to notify the public of the intention to file a Certificate of Need application. A separate letter of intent is required for each type of project and for each type of bed, program or facility having a separate need methodology or licensing category. At least 30 days prior to the applicable batching cycle application due date, an applicant shall file a letter of intent respecting the development of a proposal in the following manner:

1. The letter of intent must be actually received by the Agency by 5:00 p.m. (local time). The original of the letter of intent must be submitted to the Agency at the address in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(f), F.A.C.

2. A letter of intent is for a specific project within a specific geographic planning area as defined by rule or statute for an established planning horizon. When no planning area is defined, the District should be specified.

3. A prospective applicant submitting a letter of intent is solely responsible for its conformity with any and all statutory and rule criteria.

4. If an application is not filed on or before the earliest subsequent due date for filing applications of the same type as that specified in the letter of intent, the letter of intent will be considered invalid and a new letter of intent must be timely filed in a subsequent batching cycle before an application may be filed.

(b) The contents of the letter of intent shall be consistent with Section 408.039(2)(c), F.S., and must be a written communication with an original signature. The applicant is solely responsible for the content and clarity of the letter of intent. The Agency shall not assume any facts not clearly stated. Applications should be submitted with one bound copy and one unbound print copy.
(c) As to content, the letter of intent shall describe the proposal with specificity by indicating clearly and unequivocally the following information:

1. Identification of the applicant means the legal name, mailing address, and telephone number of the applicant.

a. If an existing health care facility seeks to undertake a project subject to a comparative review, then the legal name of the license holder must be stated and the license holder must be the applicant except when the applicant has a pending application to become the new licensee of the existing health care facility filed with the applicable licensure unit within the Agency’s Bureau of Health Facility Regulation. In addition, the license number and date of expiration must be stated. It is the responsibility of the person issued a license to keep licensure information current. If Agency records indicate information different from that presented in the letter of intent with respect to the identification of the holder of the license and the licensure status, then the Agency records create a rebuttable presumption as to the correctness of those records and therefore the letter of intent is not valid.

b. If the proposal is for a project which will result in licensure of a new health care facility, the applicant seeking the Certificate of Need must be in existence at the time the letter of intent is submitted. If the applicant is a corporation, Limited Partnership, or otherwise organized, it must have filed an application with the Florida Department of State authorizing the applicant to conduct business in Florida.

2. The letter of intent must identify the type of project proposed and shall contain only one project type as described in Section 408.036(1), F.S.

3. The number of beds sought is indicated by the numerical representation of how many beds of a specific type will compose the proposed project.

4. Location refers to the health planning subdistricts adopted in Chapter 59C-2, F.A.C., for nursing home projects or the service areas adopted in Rule 59C-1.0355, F.A.C., for hospice projects. The applicant must indicate the subdistrict or service area by name or number. Applicants must also give the name of the county where the proposed project will be located.

(d) Letter of Intent Deadline Extension. In order to provide for a mechanism by which applications may be filed to compete with the proposals described in filed letters of intent the following provisions apply:

1. In cases where a letter of intent for a specific type of project has been received by the Agency 30 calendar days or more prior to the appropriate application filing due date as set forth in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C., and been initially accepted by the Agency, a grace period shall be established.

2. The grace period provides an opportunity for applicants applying for beds, programs or facilities having the same Certificate of Need need methodology or health care facility licensing category proposed in the initially accepted letter of intent in the same applicable subdistrict or district to file a proposed competing letter of intent. Under this grace period, a competing letter of intent must be filed not later than 16 days after the letter of intent deadline promulgated under paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

3. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Agency to determine if a letter of intent is competing with any other letter of intent.

4. The application filing due date shall not be extended for any applicant filing a letter of intent under the requirements of this paragraph unless specified under the provisions of subparagraph 59C-1.008(1)(g)1., F.A.C.

5. The Agency shall publish notices of filing of letters of intent in the Florida Administrative Register in accordance with Section 408.039(2)(d), F.S.

(e) Failure to comply with the applicable provisions of subsection (1) of this rule will result in the Agency’s rejecting the submitted document as a letter of intent. If rejected by the Agency, the submitted document may not be amended or corrected but a new proposed letter of intent may be submitted if time allows. An application will not be accepted for review in a batching cycle for which a letter of intent has not been accepted by the Agency.

(f) Certificate of Need Application Submission.
An application for a Certificate of Need shall be submitted on AHCA Forms 3150-0001, August 2021 Application For A Certificate of Need, which includes a Cover Page, Schedules A, B, C, D, D-1, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 6A, 7, 7A, 7B, 8, 8A, 9, 10 and 11, which are incorporated by reference herein http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-13972. An application for a transfer of a Certificate of Need shall be submitted on AHCA Form 3150-0003, August 2021 Transfer Of A Certificate of Need which includes Schedules 1(TRN), 10(TRN), 11(TRN), 12(TRN), B(TRN), D(TRN), D-1(TRN), in addition to a Cover (TRN) Page, which are incorporated by reference herein http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-13973. Paper copies or copies on electronic media of AHCA Form 3150-0001, August 2021 Application For A Certificate of Need, or AHCA Form 3150-0003, August 2021 Transfer of A Certificate of Need, and the Schedules may be obtained from:

Agency for Health Care Administration

Certificate of Need
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #28

Tallahassee, FL 32308

Electronic versions of AHCA Forms 3150-0001 and 3150-0003 and the Schedules are also available at http://ahca.myflorida.com/MCHQ/CON_FA/Application/index.shtml.

1. The application must be actually received by the Agency by 5:00 p.m. (local time) on or before the application due date.

2. Applications for projects which exceed the proposed number of beds contained in the letter of intent shall not be deemed complete for review by the Agency and shall be withdrawn from further review.

3. Applications may propose a lesser number of beds than that contained in the letter of intent.

(g) Applications Subject to Comparative Review – Batching Cycles. In order that applications pertaining to similar types of programs or facilities affecting the same service area, district or subdistrict may be considered in relation to each other for purposes of comparative review, letters of intent and applications shall be received by the agency no later than dates prescribed in the following schedule, unless the date is a designated state holiday then it shall be received by the agency the next business day:

	Hospice
1st Batching Cycle

	Summary Need Projections Published in the F.A.R.
	First Friday in February

	Letter of Intent Deadline
	Fourth Monday in February

	Application Deadline
	Last Wednesday in March

	Completeness Review Deadline
	First Wednesday in April

	Application Omissions Deadline
	Fourth Wednesday in April

	Agency Initial Decision Deadline
	Third Friday in June


	Hospice
2nd Batching Cycle

	Summary Need Projections Published in the F.A.R.
	First Friday in August

	Letter of Intent Deadline
	Fourth Monday in August

	Application Deadline
	Last Wednesday in September

	Completeness Review Deadline
	First Wednesday in October

	Application Omissions Deadline
	Fourth Wednesday in October

	Agency Initial Decision Deadline
	Third Friday in December


	Nursing Homes and ICF/DDs
1st Batching Cycle

	Summary Need Projections Published in the F.A.R.
	First Friday in April

	Letter of Intent Deadline
	Third Monday in April

	Application Deadline
	Third Wednesday in May

	Completeness Review Deadline
	Fourth Wednesday in May

	Application Omissions Deadline
	Third Wednesday in June

	Agency Initial Decision Deadline
	Second Friday in August


	Nursing Homes and ICF/DDs

2nd Batching Cycle

	Summary Need Projections Published in the F.A.R.
	First Friday in October

	Letter of Intent Deadline
	Third Monday in October

	Application Deadline
	Third Wednesday in November

	Completeness Review Deadline
	Fourth Wednesday in November

	Application Omissions Deadline
	Third Wednesday in December

	Agency Initial Decision Deadline
	Second Friday in February


1. Section 408.039 (2)(a), F.S. prevails in cases of conflict. In months when the application deadline is less than thirty days from the letter of intent deadline, the application deadline, the completeness review deadline, and the application omissions deadline will be extended by one week. The Agency initial decision deadline will remain the same.

2. Paragraph 59C-1.008 (1)(d), F.A.C., prevails in cases of conflict and summary need projections published in the Florida Administrative Register (F.A.R.) shall be published one week earlier than identified above with all other dates in the batching cycle remaining unchanged.

3. All dates shall be posted by January 1 of each calendar year on the Agency website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/MCHQ/CON_FA/Batching/index.shtml. 

(h) An applicant for a project subject to Certificate of Need review which affects an existing licensed health care facility must be the license holder. The legal name of the license holder must be stated. In addition, the license number and date of expiration must be stated. It is the responsibility of the person issued a license to keep licensure information current. If Agency records indicate information different from that presented in the letter of intent with respect to the identification of the holder of the license and the licensure status, then the Agency records create a rebuttable presumption as to the correctness of those records and therefore the application will be rejected.

(i) The applicant for a project shall not change from the time a letter of intent is filed, or from the time an application is filed in the case of an expedited review project, through the time of the actual issuance of a Certificate of Need. Properly executed corporate mergers or changes in the corporate name are not a change in the applicant.

(2) Fixed Need Pools.

(a) Publication of Fixed Need Pools.

1. The Agency shall publish in the Florida Administrative Register at least 15 days prior to the letter of intent deadline for a particular batching cycle the Fixed Need Pools for the applicable planning horizon specified for each bed or program in applicable Agency rules contained in Rules 59C-1.0355 and 59C-1.036, F.A.C. In cases of conflict with paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C., subparagraph 59C-1.008(2)(a)1., F.A.C., prevails, and the summary need projections published in the F.A.R. shall be published one week earlier with all other dates in the batching cycle remaining as noticed in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

2. Any person who identifies a mathematical or data input error made by the Agency in its calculation of the Fixed Need Pool numbers must advise the Agency of the error within ten (10) days of the date the Fixed Need Pool was published in the Florida Administrative Register. As used in this section, the term “error” does not include inaccuracies in reports which provide the underlying data required to calculated the Fixed Need Pool numbers if such reports were not produced by the Agency. If the Agency concurs in the error, the Fixed Need Pool number will be adjusted and re-published in the first available edition of the Florida Administrative Register. Failure to notify the Agency of the error during this time period will result in no adjustment to the Fixed Need Pool number for that batching cycle.

3. Except as provided in subparagraph 2. above, the batching cycle specific Fixed Need Pools shall not be changed or adjusted in the future regardless of any future changes in need methodologies, population estimates, bed inventories, or other factors which would lead to different projections of need, if retroactively applied.

(b) Counting Beds and Programs. For the purpose of establishing a Fixed Need Pool, all existing and approved beds at the time the Fixed Need Pool is computed will be included in the beds or program inventory. If a specific substantive rule addresses the date upon which existing and approved beds and programs will be counted, those rules will take precedence over this rule. In all other cases:

1. Beds and programs will be counted as approved on the date a Certificate of Need is issued or a written decision of intent to award a Certificate of Need is made, whichever occurs first.

2. Beds or programs initially denied by the Agency and subsequently granted in Administrative Hearing or by stipulated agreement will be counted as approved when the final order granting them is rendered. No beds or programs previously denied will be included in the inventory based on a recommended order.

(c) Deleting Beds or Programs. Beds or programs will be included in the inventory as long as there is a valid intent to grant or a valid Certificate of Need outstanding. Beds or programs will not be deleted from the inventory until an intent to grant is overturned in a final order or judicial review of the final order. Beds or programs will not be deleted from the inventory until a Certificate of Need is rescinded, revoked, modified, voided, or voluntarily surrendered by an applicant. Licensed beds and programs will be deleted when the license is no longer in effect. The effective date for the deletion will be the date the license was voluntarily surrendered by the license holder, the date of final Agency action in the case of a final order or the date of a court order if a final order is appealed.

(d) The Agency will follow these procedures when awarding beds or programs identified in a Fixed Need Pool:

1. Beds or programs will be awarded based on the availability of a qualified applicant and proposed project which meets statutory review criteria.

2. In the absence of a qualified applicant and a project which meets statutory review criteria, the Agency may elect not to approve any applications for beds or services.

3. If a qualified applicant exists but the proposed project exceeds the beds or programs identified in the Fixed Need Pool, the Agency may award beds or programs in excess of the pool when warranted by special circumstances as defined in the applicable section of Chapter 59C-1, F.A.C., for the particular type of bed or program.

(e) Comparative Review. Applications submitted to the Agency in the same batching cycle for the same program or beds having the same Certificate of Need methodology in the same district or subdistrict, as defined in applicable rules, shall be comparatively reviewed through final Agency action against the same Fixed Need Pools in existence at the initial review. The Fixed Need Pools and other relevant planning information shall be used by the Agency to review the application against all applicable statutory review criteria contained in Section 408.035, F.S., and applicable rules, and policies. If an Agency need methodology does not exist for the proposed project:

1. The Agency will provide to the applicant, if one exists, any policy upon which to determine need for the proposed beds or program. The applicant is not precluded from using other methodologies to compare and contrast with the Agency policy.

2. If no Agency policy exists, the applicant will be responsible for demonstrating need through a needs assessment methodology which must include, at a minimum, consideration of the following topics, except where they are inconsistent with the applicable statutory or rule criteria:

a. Population demographics and dynamics;

b. Availability, utilization and quality of like services in the district, subdistrict or both;

c. Medical treatment trends; and,
d. Market conditions.

(3) Filing Fees. Certificate of Need applications shall not be accepted by the Agency at the time of filing unless accompanied by the minimum base Certificate of Need application filing fee in accordance with Section 408.038, F.S. The minimum base fee shall be $10,000. In addition to the base fee of $10,000, the fee shall be 0.015 of each dollar of the proposed expenditure, except that no fee shall exceed $50,000.

(a) For the sole purpose of calculating the application fee, the proposed expenditure includes only the items of cost contributing to the capital expenditures of the proposed project. An application filing fee is non-refundable, unless the application is not accepted by the Agency; or unless an accepted application is deemed incomplete and withdrawn by the Agency as a result of the omissions review, and the withdrawal is not challenged by the applicant, in which case all but the $10,000 base fee shall be refunded. No fees shall be refunded for applications deemed complete by the Agency but subsequently voluntarily withdrawn by the applicant, or for applications deemed incomplete as a result of a legal challenge.
(b) The Agency will review the application to determine if the fee is correct.

1. If the check for an application is insufficient to cover the fee, the Agency staff will notify the applicant in the omissions request letter.

2. If the correct fee is not received by the Agency staff by the close of business on the promulgated applicant omissions deadline, the application will be deemed incomplete and deemed withdrawn from further review.

3. If the check was for more than the correct amount, the Agency staff will process a request for a refund to be returned to the applicant with a letter explaining the refunded amount.

(c) Checks that are returned by the bank for insufficient funds.

1. For an expedited review application, when a check is returned by the bank for insufficient funds, the Agency or designee will send a letter to the applicant, stating that the application is incomplete due to failure to pay the Certificate of Need filing fee and that, until the appropriate fee is received, the application cannot be further processed. Notification to the applicant will also state that a service charge of $15 or 5% of the face amount of the check, whichever is less, must be added to the amount due pursuant to Section 215.34(2), F.S. The application will be withdrawn from review if the correct fee is not received twenty-one (21) days from the date of the letter informing the applicant of the insufficient fee.

2. For a batched review application, when a check is returned by the bank for insufficient funds, the Agency or designee will send the applicant a letter advising the applicant that the application is incomplete and is deemed withdrawn from review.

(4) Certificate of Need Application Contents. An application for a Certificate of Need shall contain the following items:

(a) All requirements set forth in Sections 408.037(1) and (2), F.S.

(b) The correct application fee.
(c) An audited financial statement of the applicant or the applicant’s parent corporation if the applicant’s audited financial statements do not exist. The following provisions apply to audited financial statements:

1. The audited financial statement of the applicant, or the applicant’s parent corporation, must be for the most current fiscal year. If the most recent fiscal year ended within 120 days prior to the application filing deadline and the audited financial statements are not yet available, then the prior fiscal year will be considered the most recent.

2. Existing health care facilities must provide audited financial statements for the two most recent consecutive fiscal years in accordance with subparagraph 1., above.

3. Only audited financial statements of the applicant, or the applicant’s parent corporation, will be accepted. Audited financial statements of any part of the applicant or the applicant’s parent corporation, including but not limited to subsidiaries, divisions, specific facilities or cost centers, will not qualify as an audit of the applicant or the applicant’s parent corporation.
(d) To comply with Section 408.037(1)(b)1., F.S., which requires a listing of all capital projects, an applicant shall provide the total approximate amount of anticipated expenditures for capital projects which meet the definition in subsection 59C-1.002(6), F.A.C., at the time of initial application submission, or state that there are none. An itemized list or grouping of capital projects is not required, although an applicant may choose to itemize or group its capital projects. The applicant shall also indicate the actual or proposed financial commitment to those projects, and include an assessment of the impact of those projects on the applicant’s ability to provide the proposed project; and,
(e) Responses to applicable questions contained in the application forms.

(5) Identifiable Portions. If an applicant would like to be considered for an award of an identifiable portion of the project, the application, at the time of submission, must include responses to the applicable questions on the identifiable portion. The Agency may make a partial award only if the applicant included responses to the applicable questions in the application.
(6) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(3), (8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.033, 408.034, 408.035, 408.036, 408.037, 408.038, 408.039, 408.040, 408.042 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 9-1-78, 6-5-79, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 7-29-82, 9-6-84, Formerly 10-5.08, Amended 11-24-86, 3-2-87, 6-11-87, 11-17-87, 3-23-88, 5-30-90, 12-20-90, 1-31-91, 9-9-91, 5-12-92, 7-1-92, 8-9-92, Formerly 10-5.008, Amended 4-19-93, 6-23-94, 10-12-94, 10-18-95, 2-12-96, 7-18-96, 9-16-96, 11-4-97, 7-21-98, 12-12-00, 4-2-01, 1-10-02, 6-26-03, 12-13-04, 9-28-05, 10-9-07, 4-21-10, 2-13-12, 8-15-13, 10-29-15, 10-17-19, 12-30-20, 8-28-22.
59C-1.0085 Project Specific Certificate of Need Application Procedures for Transfer of a Certificate of Need.

In addition to the requirements set forth in Rule 59C-1.008, F.A.C., the following requirements apply to the transfer of a Certificate of Need. As provided in Sections 408.037(2) and 408.034(2), F.S., an applicant for a Certificate of Need must certify that it will license and operate the health care facility or service authorized by the Certificate of Need; and the Agency will not issue a license to any health care facility, part of a health care facility, Hospice, or health care service described in Section 408.036(1) or (2), F.S., which fails to receive a required Certificate of Need. This subsection applies to circumstances where the certificate holder will not be the initial licensee or operator of the authorized project. Such circumstances include, for example, a change in the ownership or licensed operator of the certificate holder. Except as provided in this subsection, such changed circumstances require a Certificate of Need that transfers the authorized project to the intended initial licensee or operator.

(1) An application to transfer a Certificate of Need is subject to an expedited review, as specified in Section 408.036(2)(a), F.S.

(2) The proposed transferee is the applicant for the transfer. The transferor is subject to the limitations on transfer costs specified in Section 408.042, F.S., which must be identified in the application for a transfer.

(3) The application fee for transfer of a Certificate of Need is $10,000 provided there is no increase in the project cost approved for the Certificate of Need that is being transferred. The filing fee for a transfer involving an increase in the project cost shall be calculated based on the amount of increase in accordance with Section 408.038, F.S. and paragraph 59C-1.008(3)(a), F.A.C.

(4) A transfer application is required if the intended licensee or operator for approved nursing home beds in a combined Certificate of Need, as authorized by an exemption under Section 408.036(3)(g), F.S., will be an entity other than the holder of any of the uncombined Certificates of Need.

(5) A transfer application is required if the intended licensee or operator for the approved nursing home beds included in a component or components of a divided Certificate of Need, as authorized by an exemption under Section 408.036(3)(i), F.S., will be an entity other than the holder of the undivided Certificate of Need.

(6) A transfer application will be reviewed in accordance with the review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S.

(7) Upon written request from the transferor received at least 15 days prior to the termination date of the Certificate of Need, and receipt of a transfer application, the Agency will extend the validity period of the proposed transferred Certificate of Need for a period of 60 days, consistent with paragraph 59C-1.018(3)(c), F.A.C.

(8) No transfer application is required if a change in the intended initial licensee or operator of an authorized project occurs because of a corporate merger or a change in the corporate name.

(9) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.033, 408.034, 408.036(2), 408.037(3), 408.038, 408.039, 408.042 FS. History–New 1-31-91, Formerly 10-5.0085, Amended 10-18-95, 10-8-97, 12-12-00, 7-19-05, 8-8-21.

59C-1.010 Certificate of Need Application Review Procedures.

(1) The Agency shall review all applications in the context of the review criteria specified in Section 408.035, F.S., and Chapters 59C-1 and 59C-2, F.A.C., and all information relevant to the criteria contained therein.

(2) General Provisions.

(a) Applications subject to comparative or expedited review shall be submitted to the Agency on AHCA Form 3150-0001, August 2020 “Application For A Certificate of Need” or 3150-0003, August 2020 “Transfer of A Certificate of Need” as referenced in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(f), F.A.C.

(b) Applications for projects involving an existing health care facility shall be filed by the current license holder as listed on the current Agency license in effect at the time of the applicant omission deadline specified in subparagraphs (3)(a)3. or (4)(d)3. of this rule, or the application shall be withdrawn from consideration. Applications submitted by corporations required to have filed incorporation papers or foreign corporation papers in order to do business in Florida must be able to do business in Florida prior to notifying the Agency of its intentions in a comparative review cycle or by the time it files an expedited application, if the project is subject to expedited review.

(c) An application shall not be deemed complete by the Agency unless all information required by statute and rule has been submitted by the applicant.
(3) Comparative Review. Applications subject to comparative review shall be reviewed according to the following timetable:

(a) Completeness Review.

1. Within 15 calendar days after the application submission deadline promulgated under paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C., the Agency shall determine whether the application is complete.

2. If the application is deemed incomplete by the Agency, the Agency shall request in writing from the applicant specific information necessary for the application to be deemed complete.

3. If an applicant does not provide the specific additional information required by statute and rule in writing to the Agency within 21 calendar days of the receipt of the Agency’s request, the application shall be deemed withdrawn from consideration. The applicant’s response must be received by the Agency no later than 5:00 p.m. (local time) on or before the omissions due date promulgated under paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

(b) The Agency shall deem the application complete or withdrawn within 7 calendar days of the receipt of the requested information. Subsequent to an application being deemed complete or withdrawn by the Agency, no further application information or amendment will be accepted by the Agency.

(c) The Agency shall conduct public hearings in accordance with the provisions in Section 408.039(3)(b), F.S. The presiding officer at the hearing will be assigned by the Agency, or the Local Health Council. Unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, the applicant and those in support of the proposal will speak followed by those opposing the proposal, and the applicant may then present rebuttal information. The Agency will preserve the proceedings at the hearing.

(d) The Agency shall issue a State Agency Action Report within 60 calendar days from the date the application is deemed complete unless the review period is extended pursuant to subsection (6) of this rule.

(4) Expedited Review. Applications subject to expedited review shall be reviewed according to the following timetable:
(a) Applications shall not be accepted for an expedited review unless they are submitted at least 90 days prior to the implementation of the project. Transfer applications shall be accepted consistent with the provisions of paragraph 59C-1.0085(1)(g), F.A.C.

(b) All such applications shall be exempt from the batching requirements set forth in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

(c) No letter of intent or letter of intent publication, as prescribed by subsection 59C-1.008(1), F.A.C., shall be required.

(d) Completeness Review.

1. Within 15 calendar days of receipt of an application by the Agency, the Agency shall determine whether the application is complete.

2. If the application is deemed incomplete by the Agency, the Agency shall request in writing from the applicant specific information necessary for the application to be deemed complete.

3. If an applicant does not provide the specific additional information required by statute and rule in writing to the Agency within 21 calendar days of the receipt of the Agency’s request, the application shall be deemed withdrawn from consideration.

(e) The Agency shall deem the application complete or withdrawn within seven calendar days of the receipt of the requested information. Subsequent to an application being deemed complete by the Agency, no further application information or amendment will be accepted by the Agency, unless a statutorily required item was omitted and the Agency failed to clearly request the specific item in its omissions request. In the later case, the application may be supplemented only with the omitted item.

(f) A public hearing shall be held only if the Agency determines there are issues of significant public interest related to the proposed project.

(g) The Agency shall issue a State Agency Action Report within 45 calendar days from the date the application is deemed complete unless the review period is extended pursuant to subsection (6) of this rule.

(5) Issuance of State Agency Action Report.

(a) The Agency shall issue a State Agency Action Report describing the Agency’s findings for each application deemed complete. All applications that were comparatively reviewed shall be described in a single State Agency Action Report. The report shall state the Agency’s intent to grant or deny certificates of need for projects in their entirety or for identifiable portions thereof, and state the conditions required of the Certificate of Need holder, if any. The Agency Secretary or their designee shall sign State Agency Action Reports. The Agency shall publish its notice of intent, as set forth in the State Agency Action Report, in the F.A.R. within 14 calendar days after the State Agency Action Report is issued. A notice of intent and State Agency Action Report shall be mailed to each applicant. The Agency decision embodied in the State Agency Action Report to grant additional beds, services, or programs will be reflected in the Agency’s inventories.

(b) If there is no challenge to all or any part of the Agency decision embodied in the State Agency Action Report within 21 days after the publication of the notice of intent, consistent with Rule 59C-1.012, F.A.C., the State Agency Action Report shall become the final order of the Agency. The Certificate of Need shall be signed by the Secretary of the Agency or their designee and shall become effective on the date when the final order is filed in the Office of the Agency Clerk.

(c) If a request for an Administrative Hearing is filed timely, and a final order is subsequently entered which grants a Certificate of Need in whole or in part, a Certificate of Need shall be signed by the Secretary of the Agency or their designee. The Certificate of Need shall become effective on the date when the final order is filed in the Office of the Agency Clerk. The Agency shall provide a copy of the final order to the local health councils.

(d) The Agency shall issue a Certificate of Need according to the timeframes specified in subsection (3) or (4) of this rule, specifying the scope of the project, any conditions placed on the Certificate of Need, and an approved dollar amount for the project in its entirety or for identifiable portions of the total project; or the Agency shall deny a Certificate of Need for the project in its entirety. The Agency may impose conditions on a Certificate of Need predicated upon statements of intent expressed by an applicant in the Certificate of Need application, which the Agency relied upon in its decision to issue the Certificate of Need, and which relate to the criteria set forth in Section 408.035, F.S., and Chapters 59C-1 and 59C-2, F.A.C.

(6) Review period extension. The Agency shall issue a State Agency Action Report pursuant to the timeframes specified in Section 408.039(4), F.S., and this rule unless an extension is granted by written mutual agreement of all applicants which are subject to comparative review in the applicable batching cycle, or an applicant subject to expedited review, and the Agency.

(7) For purposes of the administration of the Health Facility and Services Development Act, any oral or written communication, regarding the merits of a specific application, between the applicant, any person acting on behalf of the applicant, or any person opposing the application and any person in the Agency who exercises any responsibility respecting the application, subsequent to an application being deemed complete pursuant to paragraph (3)(b) or (4)(e) of this rule, and prior to the time of the Agency’s determination pursuant to paragraph (3)(d) or (4)(g) or this rule, is prohibited.
(8) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.033(1), 408.036(2), 408.039(3), (4), (5) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 9-1-78, 6-5-79, 4-25-80, 2-1-81, 3-31-82, 12-23-82, Formerly 10-5.10, Amended 11-24-86, 11-17-87, 3-23-88, 8-28-88, 1-31-91, 7-1-92, 7-14-92, Formerly 10-5.010, Amended 10-8-97, 12-12-00, 4-2-01, 6-23-05, 4-21-10, 8-8-21.
59C-1.0105 Certificate of Need Post Application Review Procedures.

(1) Batched Reviews. The following procedure will be utilized in issuance of letters of intent to grant or deny a Certificate of Need in a batched review:

(a) Upon signature of the State Agency Action Report by the Agency Director or designee, a letter of intent to grant or deny will be sent to the applicant.

(b) A notice of the Agency’s Intent to Issue or Deny will be published in the Florida Administrative Register. This notice will report initial Agency action and include: the Certificate of Need number, type of project, District and, if applicable, subdistrict location.

(c) If the initial Agency action is to issue a Certificate of Need and there is no valid request for an Administrative Hearing or timely appeal, a Certificate of Need will be prepared no later than 35 days following the publication in paragraph (1)(b), above. The issuance date of the Certificate of Need will be the 22nd day following the publication in paragraph (1)(b), above.

(d) If the initial Agency action is appealed, the issuance or denial of the Certificate of Need is dependent upon the method of resolution.

(e) If the initial Agency action is to deny a Certificate of Need and no valid request for an Administrative Hearing has been filed, a letter advising the applicant that the initial decision has become the final decision by the operation of law will be prepared no later than 35 days following publication in paragraph (1)(b), above. The effective date of the denial will be the 22nd day following the publication in paragraph (1)(b), above.

(f) If the initial Agency action is to approve an identifiable portion of an application, then this action also contains an initial Agency action to deny the full application. If there is no valid request for an Administrative Hearing, a Certificate of Need will be issued for the identifiable portion, a letter recognizing the operation of law will be prepared no later than 35 days following publication in paragraph (1)(b), above. The effective date of the denial will be the 22nd day following the publication in paragraph (1)(b), above.

(2) Expedited Reviews. The following procedure will be followed regarding letters of transmittal and issuance of a Certificate of Need:

(a) Upon the signing of the State Agency Action Report by the Agency Director or designee, a Certificate of Need or denial letter will be sent to the applicant.

(b) If the decision is to approve the application, then the Certificate of Need will be signed at the same time as the State Agency Action Report. The issuance date of the Certificate of Need will be the same date as the signing of the State Agency Action Report by the Agency Director or the designee.

(c) If the decision is to deny an application, then the transmittal letter denying the project will be signed at the same time as the State Agency Action Report. The denial date will be the same date as the signing of the State Agency Action Report by the Agency Director or the designee.

(d) If the decision is to approve an identifiable portion of the application and deny the remaining portion, then a transmittal letter will be prepared and a Certificate of Need will be issued for the approved identifiable portion. The transmittal letter and the Certificate of Need will reflect the same date as the signing of the State Agency Action Report by the Agency Director or the designee.

(e) Expedited review decisions will be published in the Florida Administrative Register.

(3) Stipulated Agreements. The following procedures will be followed in issuing a Certificate of Need issued as a result of a stipulated agreement:

(a) A Certificate of Need issued pursuant to a stipulated agreement will be prepared and sent to the affected applicant within seven (7) working days of the rendering of a final order.

(b) The issuance date of a Certificate of Need issued pursuant to a stipulated agreement will be the date the final order was rendered.

(4) Final Orders. The following procedures will be used in issuing a Certificate of Need pursuant to a final order:

(a) A Certificate of Need will be prepared and sent, by the Agency, to the affected applicant within seven (7) working days of the rendering of the final order.

(b) The issuance date of a Certificate of Need issued will be the date the order was rendered.

(5) Appeals. The following procedures will be used in issuing a Certificate of Need approved as a result of an appeal to the First District Court of Appeal or the Supreme Court.

(a) Certificate of Need issued pursuant to an appeal will be prepared and sent to the affected applicant within seven (7) working days of receipt of the court’s mandate by the Agency.

(b) The issuance date of a Certificate of Need will be the date the court’s mandate was received by the Agency.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.035, 408.036(2), 408.039(3), (4), (5) FS. History–New 1-31-91, Formerly 10-5.0105.

59C-1.012 Administrative Hearing Procedures.

(1) Administrative Hearings shall be conducted pursuant to the timeframes and conditions specified in Section 408.039(5), F.S. A request for an Administrative Hearing shall be filed with the Agency within 21 days after publication of the Notice of Intent in the F.A.R. by the Agency. The failure of a noticed intended denied applicant to timely file a proper request for Administrative Hearing challenging the denial of its application shall result in the denial becoming final Agency action with respect to such applicant, and the application being severed from the remainder of the batch.

(2) If a valid request for Administrative Hearing is timely filed challenging the noticed intended award of any Certificate of Need application in the batch, that challenged granted applicant shall have ten days from the date the notice of litigation is published in the Florida Administrative Register to file a petition challenging any or all other cobatched applications.

(a) If no valid request for Administrative Hearing is timely filed challenging the noticed intended award of a Certificate of Need to an applicant, there is no pending challenge to the applicable published Fixed Need Pool projection, and there has been no petition filed pursuant to subsection (2), the noticed intended granted application shall be severed from the rest of the batch and become final Agency action with respect to such application. If there are pending challenges to the applicable published Fixed Need Pool projection, no noticed intended granted application can be severed from the batch and become final Agency Action, unless the application is withdrawn.

(b) If all requests for Administrative Hearings challenging a noticed intended award of a CON, and all challenges to the relevant published Fixed Need Pool projection, if any, are subsequently voluntarily dismissed, the unchallenged noticed intended granted application shall be severed from the remainder of the batch and the noticed intended award shall become final Agency action with respect to such applicant. If there remain any pending challenges to the applicable published Fixed Need Pool projection, no noticed intended granted application can be severed from the batch and become final Agency Action, unless the application is withdrawn.

(c) For purposes of comparative hearing on any remaining applications in the batch, the beds or services awarded to unchallenged noticed intended granted applications in the batch which have become final Agency Action shall automatically be subtracted from the unchallenged numeric Fixed Need Pool projection applicable to the batch, even if the projection is zero, and it shall be conclusively presumed that the award of Beds or Services in the batch which have become final Agency action will become operative in the service area in accordance with the representations contained in the Certificate of Need application leading to approval.

(3) This rule is in effect for five years from this date.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.039(5), (6) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 9-1-78, 6-5-79, 10-23-79, 4-25-80, Formerly 10-5.12, Amended 11-24-86, 11-17-87, Formerly 10-5.012, Amended 12-14-92, 4-21-10, 8-8-21.
59C-1.013 Monitoring Procedures.

(1) General Provisions. The Agency, with the assistance of the local health councils, shall monitor the Certificate of Need holder’s progress in meeting the approved timetable for project development. In addition, the Agency shall monitor the holder’s compliance with conditions as specified on the Certificate of Need. A condition is defined as a specific requirement expressed on the face of a Certificate of Need under the heading “conditions”.

(2) Project Status Reports.

(a) The Agency shall require the Certificate of Need holder to provide periodic status reports regarding progress in meeting the timetable. The timetable submitted with the application or otherwise modified by agreement between the Certificate of Need holder and the Agency is binding for the following steps:

1. Commence construction,
2. Construction completed,
3. Survey for certificate of occupancy,
4. Licensure of project; and,
5. Facility in use.

Prior to commencing construction, the Certificate of Need holder will submit a revised project timetable, if necessary, which specifies the month, day, and year for completion of each of the five steps identified above.

(b) The status reports shall be submitted on AHCA Form CON-2, Revised July 1997, and incorporated by reference herein. A copy of Form CON-2 may be obtained from:
Agency for Health Care Administration

Certificate of Need
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #28
Tallahassee, FL 32308

(c) A status report covering the first 15 months from the date of issuance of a Certificate of Need shall be received by the Agency no later than 14 calendar days after the end of the reporting period.

(3) Reporting Requirements Subsequent to Licensure or Commencement of Services. All holders of a Certificate of Need that was issued predicated upon conditions expressed on the face of the Certificate of Need shall provide annual compliance reports to the Agency. The reporting period shall be January 1 through December 31 of each year. The holder of a Certificate of Need who began operation after January 1 will report from the date operation began through December 31. The compliance report shall be submitted no later than April 1 of the subsequent year.
(a) The compliance report will contain information necessary for an assessment of compliance with conditions on the Certificate of Need, utilizing measures, such as a percentage of patient days, that are consistent with the stated condition. The following information shall be provided in the holder’s annual compliance report:

1. The time period covered by the measures,
2. The measure for assessing compliance with each of the conditions identified and described on the face of the Certificate of Need,
3. The way in which the conditions were evaluated by applying the measures,
4. The data sources used to generate information about the conditions that were measured,
5. The person and position responsible for supplying the compliance report,
6. Any other information necessary for the Agency to determine compliance with conditions; and,
7. If applicable, the reason or reasons, with supporting data, why the Certificate of Need holder was unable to meet the conditions set forth on the face of the Certificate of Need.

(b) A change in the licensee for a facility or service does not affect the obligation for that facility or service to continue to meet conditions imposed on a Certificate of Need and to provide annual condition compliance reports.

(c) Conditions imposed on a Certificate of Need may be modified consistent with Rule 59C-1.019, F.A.C.

(4) Violation of Certificate of Need Conditions. Health care providers found by the Agency to be in noncompliance with conditions set forth in their Certificate of Need shall be fined as defined in Rule 59C-1.021, F.A.C.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.040(1), (2) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 9-1-78, 6-5-79, 2-1-81, 3-31-82, Formerly 10-5.13, Amended 11-24-86, 7-25-89, Formerly 10-5.013, Amended 10-18-95, 11-4-97, 12-12-00, 4-21-10.
59C-1.017 Local Health Councils.
Rulemaking Authority 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.033(1)(a) FS. History–New 7-15-82, Amended 10-1-83, Formerly 10-5.17, Amended 11-24-86, Formerly 10-5.017, Repealed 10-18-95.
59C-1.018 Termination of Certificate of Need.

(1) Validity Period of Certificate of Need. A Certificate of Need shall terminate 18 months from the date of issuance unless the holder meets the applicable conditions for an extension set forth in Section 408.040(2), F.S., and this rule.

(2) Undertaking a Project Authorized by a Certificate of Need. A Certificate of Need will terminate after the 18-month time frame set forth in subsection (1) unless the applicant meets one of the minimum requirements described below:

(a) Certificates of Need for New Construction or Renovation Projects.

1. A holder of a Certificate of Need with a project for new construction must, by the date of termination of the Certificate of Need, be deemed to have commenced continuous construction as defined in Section 408.032(4), F.S. For purposes of compliance, site preparation must be completed as defined below:

a. Completion of site preparation activities which include clearing of land, removal of soil, placement and compacting of fill dirt, and grading and leveling of the site for that portion of the site which will contain the foundation;

b. Foundation permit;

c. Completion of footprint of the certificated portion of the building, unless the contractor is building a hospital using the fast-track method of construction and the agreement between the contractor and the Certificate of Need holder provides for the use of that method; and,
d. Foundation forming with placement of concrete and steel which will become an integral part of the final facility to be constructed.

2. A holder of a Certificate of Need for renovation of an existing structure must, by the date of termination of the Certificate of Need, be deemed to have commenced construction. This is established by completing site preparation which is defined as having a demolition permit or building permit, having an executed owner or contractor agreement, and demonstrating proof of the commencement of demolition.

3. The Agency staff or a designated representative shall make an unannounced visit to each project site on the termination date of the Certificate of Need. The visit shall result in photographs of the site and a written report. The Certificate of Need holder may submit information for evaluation to the staff of the Agency or the designated representative on the day of the site visit. On or before 14 calendar days of receipt of the information, staff designated by the Agency shall evaluate the information and make a determination of whether or not the project has commenced construction.

a. If deemed to have commenced construction, continuous construction must be maintained. For purposes of monitoring compliance, “continuous construction” refers to work performed under the authority of an architect to whom the contractor is responsible and which advances the project towards completion in accordance with the project timetable and standard, acceptable construction procedures. Any return to site preparation as defined in sub-subparagraphs 59C-1.018(2)(a)1.a.-d., F.A.C., without approval, as provided in paragraphs 59C-1.021(2)(a) and (b), F.A.C., of the Agency is strictly prohibited and is deemed not to be continuous construction.

b. If deemed not to have commenced construction, the holder of the Certificate of Need shall be notified, in writing, of the determination and the right to a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., by the director or his or her designee from the Agency. The Certificate of Need shall terminate by operation of law.

(b) Certificates of Need for Non-construction Projects.

1. A holder of a Certificate of Need for a non-construction project including Hospice, bed conversions and establishment of new health services, or a substantial change in such services, must provide proof of having made an enforceable capital expenditure greater than 10% percent of the total project cost, or have received appropriate licensure and certification by the date of termination of the Certificate of Need.

2. A holder of a Certificate of Need who undertook a project authorizing the offering of a new service for which there is neither construction nor enforceable capital expenditure must provide utilization data to the Agency within 30 calendar days after the termination date of the Certificate of Need. The data must demonstrate that the service became operational on or before the termination date of the Certificate of Need.

(3) Extension of Validity Period.

(a) Extensions of up to 60 calendar days per each request may be requested by a Certificate of Need holder who is approaching the end of the 18-month validity period. The holder must submit a written request to the Agency for approval at least 15 calendar days before the Certificate of Need terminates. The filing of a request does not extend the validity period of a Certificate of Need. Failure to timely file is a waiver of the right to request an extension. This request for an extension must demonstrate that good faith commencement of the project is being delayed by litigation or by governmental action or inaction with respect to regulations or permitting which precludes commencement on the project. The request must provide the Agency a detailed explanation of the problem and a plan of action to be undertaken by the holder to resolve the problem within the time frame requested.

1. Land zoning issues will be considered for extension of the Certificate of Need validity period beyond the 18 months, if the Certificate of Need holder can demonstrate that action has been initiated to obtain proper zoning for the proposed site for the facility, and that such action was timely with respect to the requirements for obtaining proper zoning.

2. Untimely filing of submission of plans and requests for local and state permits, based on the processing time required by the state and local governments for such plans and permits, will not be considered as justification for an extension beyond the 18-month period.

(b) Where the holder of a valid Certificate of Need is precluded from commencement of the project due to litigation, including appeal, or if the holder’s Certificate of Need is the subject of an appeal of a final order approving the issuance of the Certificate of Need, an extension of the validity period shall be granted for the actual amount of time of the validity period which is equivalent to the period of litigation, including appeal. The holder of a Certificate of Need shall submit a request for an extension to the Agency, in writing, not later than 15 calendar days prior to the termination date.

(c) Upon written request from the holder of a Certificate of Need received at least 15 days prior to the termination date of the Certificate of Need, and upon submission of a transfer application by the proposed transferee, the Agency will extend the validity period of the proposed transferred Certificate of Need for a period of 60 days to ensure that the Certificate of Need remains valid throughout the Agency’s timetable for review of the transfer application. Only one such request for a 60 day extension will be granted under the provisions of this subsection.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.040(2) FS. History–New 11-24-86, Amended 7-25-89, Formerly 10-5.018, Amended 10-8-97, 12-12-00.

59C-1.019 Modification of Certificate of Need.

(1) A modification is defined as an alteration to an issued, valid Certificate of Need, or an alteration to the condition or conditions on the face of a Certificate of Need for a health facility or service that has been licensed, where such an alteration does not result in a project subject to review as specified in either Sections 408.036(1) or (2), F.S.

(2) A Certificate of Need holder desiring modification of a Certificate of Need shall submit a written request to the Agency documenting good cause for modification. A request to reduce the number of beds granted in a Certificate of Need prior to licensure of the beds shall show the financial impact of the reduction by revising Schedules 1 and 3 and 7 and 8 or 7a and 8a that were submitted with the application for a Certificate of Need, as found in AHCA Form 3150-0001, August 2020 and incorporated by reference in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(f), F.A.C.

(3) Good cause includes, for example:

(a) Changes in the adequacy of reimbursement, or

(b) Changes in the overall ability of the health care facility or Hospice for which the Certificate of Need was issued to cover its costs if such changes are of such a degree that the continued viability of the health care facility or Hospice is seriously threatened, or

(c) Changes in Agency rules and regulations substantially affecting the project.

(4) The Agency shall amend the Certificate of Need if the modification is approved.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.040(1)(c) FS. History–New 11-24-86, Amended 7-25-89, Formerly 10-5.019, Amended 2-5-98, 12-12-00.
59C-1.020 Effect on Licensure.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.034(2) FS. History–New 11-24-86, Amended 7-25-89, 1-31-91, Formerly 10-5.020, Amended 12-12-00, Repealed 8-8-21.

59C-1.021 Certificate of Need Penalties.

(1) General Provisions. The Agency shall initiate administrative proceedings for revocation of a Certificate of Need for violation of Sections 408.040(2)(a) and (b), F.S., or the assessment of administrative fines for failure to comply with conditions placed on a Certificate of Need as specified under Rule 59C-1.013, F.A.C.

(2) Certificate of Need Revocation. The Agency shall issue an administrative complaint seeking revocation of a Certificate of Need if the Agency determines that the Certificate of Need holder has not made a good faith effort to undertake the project as approved or to meet the approved project timetables. A holder shall be deemed to have made a “good faith effort” if the following requirements are met.

(a) Projects which cease continuous construction for a period in excess of 30 calendar days shall perform the following steps:

1. Within 35 calendar days of work stoppage, notify the Agency in writing of a break in construction and submit for approval, documentation verifying the holder’s inability to control the break in construction.

2. Within 45 calendar days of work stoppage, submit to the Agency for approval, a plan for recommencement of construction not to exceed 90 calendar days. The revised dates may increase the amount of time elapsed within and among the steps set forth in the original application for completion of the project.

3. Within 15 calendar days of the projected restart time, the holder shall submit to the Agency a letter from the project’s architect certifying that the project has restarted construction in accordance with the approved plan submitted under this paragraph.

(b) Projects which are more than 30 calendar days behind on any time frame set forth in the approved timetable shall perform the following steps:

1. Within 5 calendar days of not having met the construction phase identified in the approved timetable, notify the Agency by telephone followed by a letter within 2 calendar days of the telephone call, or by letter of the delay.

2. Within 10 calendar days of notification, submit to the Agency for approval, documentation of the holder’s inability to control the situation which has caused the slow-down in the specific construction phase.

3. Within 5 calendar days of approval by the Agency of documents submitted in accordance with paragraphs 59C-1.021(2)(a) and (b), F.A.C., the Certificate of Need holder shall submit a revised timetable for project completion to the Agency for approval. The revised dates may increase the amount of time elapsed within and among the steps set forth in the original application for completion of the project.

(3) Penalties for Failure to Comply with Certificate of Need or Exemption Conditions. The Agency shall review the annual compliance report submitted by the health care providers who are licensed and operate the facilities and other pertinent data to assess compliance with Certificate of Need or exemption conditions. Providers who are not in compliance with Certificate of Need or exemption conditions shall be fined. Failure to report compliance with any condition upon which the issuance of the Certificate of Need or exemption was predicated constitutes noncompliance. The schedule of fines is as follows:

(a) Facilities failing to comply with any conditions or failing to provide the Certificate of Need office with a report on its compliance with conditions set forth on the Certificate of Need or exemption, will be assessed a fine, not to exceed $1,000 per failure per day. In assessing the penalty the Agency shall take into account the degree of noncompliance.

(b) The assessed fine shall be paid to the Agency within 45 calendar days after written notification of assessment by certified mail or within 30 calendar days after final Agency action if an Administrative Hearing has been requested. If a health care provider desires it may remit payment according to a payment schedule accepted by the Agency. The health care provider must submit the schedule of payments to the Agency within 30 calendar days after the date of receipt of the notification of assessment or 21 calendar days after final Agency Action. The final balance will be due no later than 6 months after the health care provider has been notified in writing by the Agency of the amount of the assessed fine or six months after final Agency Action.

(4) The Agency will investigate any person who constructs a facility or operates a service without a Certificate of Need as required under the Health Facility and Services Development Act.

(a) The Agency will notify the person of the allegations in writing. The person may respond in writing to the Agency as to the merits of the alleged violation within 10 calendar days of receipt of the notice of complaint. If an investigation is conducted, a written preliminary report will be prepared by the Agency.

(b) The Agency will prepare a final report and will provide a copy to the person and the complainant, if there is one, within a period not to exceed 90 calendar days of the preliminary report.

(c) Upon substantiation of the complaint, the Agency shall take appropriate action to resolve the complaint. Action may include but is not limited to:

1. Recourse described in Section 408.044, F.S.,
2. Referring the complaint to the State Attorney’s office for relief as defined under Section 775.082, 775.083 or 775.084, F.S., or

3. Seeking revocation of the license as appropriate.
(5) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 408.040(2)(a), 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.034(8), 408.040(1)(b), (d), (2)(a), 408.044, 408.061(6), 408.08(2) FS. History–New 7-25-89, Formerly 10-5.021, Amended 12-13-04, 8-8-21.

59C-1.022 Health Care Facilities Fee Assessments and Fee Collection Procedures.

(1) Health Care Facilities Subject to Assessment. In accordance with Section 408.033(2), F.S., the following health care facilities and health care service providers, licensed or certified by the Agency for Health Care Administration, shall be assessed an annual fee to be collected prospectively by the Agency within the time frames specified in subsection (4):

(a) Abortion clinics licensed under Chapter 390, F.S.

(b) Assisted living facilities licensed under Chapter 429, Part I, F.S.

(c) Ambulatory surgical centers licensed under Chapter 395, Part I, F.S.

(d) Birth centers licensed under Chapter 383, F.S.

(e) Health maintenance organizations certified under Chapter 641, Part I, F.S., and prepaid health clinics certified under Chapter 641, Part II, F.S.

(f) Home health agencies licensed under Chapter 400, Part III, F.S.

(g) Hospices licensed under Chapter 400, Part IV, F.S.

(h) Hospitals licensed under Chapter 395, Part I, F.S.

(i) Intermediate care facilities for developmentally disabled persons licensed under Chapter 400, Part VIII, F.S.

(j) Nursing homes licensed under Chapter 400, Part II, F.S.

(k) Health care clinics licensed under Chapter 400, Part X, F.S.

(2) Health Care Facilities Exempted from Fee Assessments. Facilities operated by the Department of Children and Families, the Department of Health or the Department of Corrections, and any hospital which meets the definition of a rural hospital pursuant to Section 395.602, F.S., are exempted from the health care facility assessment.

(3) Health Care Facility Assessments. The annual fee amount for each health care facility and health care service provider regulated under this rule is as follows:
(a) Hospitals, nursing homes, and assisted living facilities shall be assessed a fee according to the following per bed charges:

1. Hospitals shall be assessed an annual fee of $2 per bed not to exceed a total of $500 per facility.

2. Nursing homes shall be assessed an annual fee of $2 per bed not to exceed a total of $500 per facility.

3. Assisted living facilities shall be assessed an annual fee of $1 per bed not to exceed $150 per facility.

(b) Other health care facilities subject to a health care facility assessment, as specified in paragraphs (1)(a), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (j), (l) and (m), shall be assessed an annual fee of $150.

(4) Prospective Collection and Biennial Billing Process. Beginning July 1, 2013, the assessment from all facilities listed in subsection (1) in accordance with the fee schedule specified in subsection (3) shall be collected prospectively for a two year (biennial) period. The biennial period equals two annual assessments (Minimum Annual Assessment x 2) calculated based on the annual fee schedule specified in subsection (3).

(a) For Initial and Change of Ownership applications, the biennial assessment shall be calculated at the time the license is issued. The assessment shall be due within 21 days of issuance of the license.

(b) For Renewal applications, the biennial assessment shall be calculated at the time of the licensure renewal and shall be due at the time of filing of the renewal application.

(c) Transition to biennial billing ‒ Facilities shall be billed a prorated assessment from July 1, 2013 through the license renewal date. The assessments billed under this subsection will be due September 1, 2013. All subsequent assessments shall be due at the time of renewal as described in paragraph (b).
(5) Delinquent Account. The health care facility assessment is considered delinquent when the assessment is not received by the Agency by the due dates specified in subsection (4).

(6) Penalties. In accordance with Section 408.033(2)(e), F.S., the Agency shall impose a fine of $100 per day, not to exceed the total annual amount of the assessment, after the assessment becomes delinquent as specified in subsection (5). Failure to pay the annual assessment or fine shall result in license revocation or denial.

(7) Dishonored Checks. The Agency shall assess a service charge for each returned check of five percent of the face value of the check or $15, whichever is greater.
(8) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 408.033(2), 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.033(2) FS. History–New 12-7-88, Amended 11-29-89, 12-5-90, 8-19-91, Formerly 10-5.022, Amended 6-16-05, 6-20-13, 8-8-21.
59C-1.023 Acquisition of Health Care Facilities.
Rulemaking Authority 408.15(8), 408.034(5), 408.036(1)(i) FS. Law Implemented 408.032, 408.034, 408.036(1)(i) FS. History–New 7-25-89, Amended 5-1-90, Formerly 10-5.023, Repealed 4-2-01.
59C-1.024 Public Access to Certificate of Need Records.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(5), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 119.07 FS. History–New 1-31-91, Amended 8-9-92, Formerly 10-5.024, Repealed 10-18-95.
59C-1.030 Criteria Used in Evaluation of Applications.

In addition to criteria set forth in Section 408.035, F.S., the following health care access criteria are used in the review of an application.

(1) The need that the population served or to be served has for the health or Hospice services proposed to be offered or changed, and the extent to which all residents of the district, and in particular low income persons, racial and ethnic minorities, women, handicapped persons, other underserved groups and the elderly, are likely to have access to those services.

(2) The extent to which that need will be met adequately under a proposed reduction, elimination or relocation of a service, under a proposed substantial change in admissions policies or practices, or by alternative arrangements, and the effect of the proposed change on the ability of members of medically underserved groups which have traditionally experienced difficulties in obtaining equal access to health services to obtain needed health care.

(3) The contribution of the proposed service in meeting the health needs of members of such medically underserved groups, particularly those needs identified in the applicable local health plan and State health plan as deserving of priority.

(4) In determining the extent to which a proposed service will be accessible, the following will be considered:

(a) The extent to which medically underserved individuals currently use the applicant’s services, as a proportion of the medically underserved population in the applicant’s proposed service area, and the extent to which medically underserved individuals are expected to use the proposed services, if approved,
(b) The performance of the applicant in meeting any applicable Federal regulations requiring uncompensated care, community service, or access by minorities and handicapped persons to programs receiving Federal financial assistance, including the existence of any civil rights access complaints against the applicant,
(c) The extent to which Medicare, Medicaid and medically indigent patients are served by the applicant; and,
(d) The extent to which the applicant offers a range of means by which a person will have access to its services.

(5) In any case where it is determined that an approved project does not satisfy the criteria specified in subsections (1) through (4), the Agency may, if it approves the application, impose the condition that the applicant must take affirmative steps to meet those criteria.

(6) In evaluating the accessibility of a proposed project, the accessibility of the current facility as a whole must be taken into consideration. If the proposed project is disapproved because it fails to meet the need and access criteria specified herein, the Agency will so state in its written findings.
(7) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
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59C-1.031 Medicare Certified Home Health Agencies.
Rulemaking Authority 408.15(8), 408.034(5) FS. Law Implemented 408.034(3), 408.036(1)(e) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-24-80, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 11-9-82, 2-14-83, 4-7-83, 6-9-83, 6-10-83, 12-12-83, 3-5-84, 5-14-84, 7-16-84, 8-30-84, 10-15-84, 12-25-84, 4-9-85, Formerly 10-5.11, Amended 3-19-86, 11-24-86, 1-25-87, 3-2-87, 3-12-87, 8-11-87, 8-7-88, 8-28-88, 9-12-88, 4-19-89, 10-19-89, 5-30-90, 7-11-90, 8-6-90, 10-10-90, 12-23-90, Formerly 10-5.011(1)(d), 10-5-031, Amended 8-24-93, 4-14-97, 6-22-99, Repealed 4-2-01.
59C-1.032 Pediatric Cardiac Catheterization and Angioplasty Institutional Health Services.

(1) Agency Intent. This rule defines the requirements for the establishment of pediatric inpatient cardiac catheterization services, including minimum requirements for staffing, equipment, and a numeric need methodology for pediatric cardiac catheterization programs. A Certificate of Need for the establishment of pediatric inpatient cardiac catheterization services shall not normally be approved unless the applicant meets the applicable review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S., and the standards and need determination criteria set forth in this rule. A cardiac catheterization program which is established and utilized for the purpose of serving outpatients exclusively is not regulated under this rule. A pediatric cardiac catheterization program which provides services to inpatients, regardless of the reason for their admission, including coronary angioplasty, valvuloplasty, or ablation of intracardiac bypass tracts requires a Certificate of Need. Hospitals operating more than one hospital facility under the same hospital license in the same District, shall obtain a separate Certificate of Need for the establishment of a pediatric cardiac catheterization program in each health care facility.

(2) Definitions.

(a) Approved Program. A proposed pediatric cardiac catheterization and angioplasty program that is not operational but for which a valid Certificate of Need, a letter of intent to grant a Certificate of Need, or a final order granting a Certificate of Need has been issued, consistent with the provisions of paragraph 59C-1.008(2)(b), F.A.C., on or before the most recently published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the fixed need pool, as specified in paragraph 59C-1.008 (1)(g), F.A.C.

(b) Cardiac Catheterization. Cardiac catheterization is defined as a medical procedure requiring the passage of a catheter into one or more cardiac chambers of the left and right heart, with or without coronary arteriograms, for the purpose of diagnosing congenital or acquired cardiovascular diseases, or for determining measurement of blood pressure flow. Cardiac catheterization also includes the selective catheterization of the coronary ostia with injection of contrast medium into the coronary arteries.

(c) Coronary Angioplasty. Coronary angioplasty is defined as a hospital inpatient procedure requiring the dilation of narrowed segments of the coronary vessels, via a balloon-tipped catheter.

(d) Catheterization Program. A cardiac catheterization program is defined as an institutional health service which is provided by or on behalf of a health care facility and which consists of one or more laboratories which comprise a room or suite of rooms, and has the equipment and staff required to perform cardiac catheterization serving inpatients and outpatients. A cardiac catheterization program approved for angioplasty services, or other types of therapeutic cardiac procedures shall have the additional necessary equipment and staff to perform angioplasty procedures.

(e) Operational Program. A new pediatric cardiac catheterization and angioplasty program approved by the Agency that has performed at least one pediatric cardiac catheterization as of 3 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the fixed need pool.
(f) Pediatric Patient. A person under 15 year of age.
(g) Service Planning Area. The service planning area for pediatric cardiac catheterization services shall be done on a regionalized basis. Certificate of Need applications for pediatric cardiac catheterization services shall be competitively reviewed within each of the following five regions. The planning regions for pediatric cardiac catheterization services shall be:

1. Service Planning Area I includes Districts 1 and 2.

2. Service Planning Area II includes Districts 3 and 4.

3. Service Planning Area III includes Districts 5, 6 and 8.

4. Service Area IV includes Districts 7 and 9.

5. Service Area VI includes Districts 10 and 11.

(3) Scope of Service.

(a) Each pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall be capable of providing immediate endocardiac catheter pacemaking in cases of cardiac arrest, and pressure recording for monitoring and to evaluate valvular disease, or heart failure. Applicants for pediatric cardiac catheterization programs shall document the manner in which they will meet this requirement.

(b) A range of non-invasive cardiac or circulatory diagnostic services must be available within the health care facility itself, including:

1. Hematology studies or coagulation studies,
2. Electrocardiography,
3. Chest x-ray,
4. Blood gas studies; and,
5. Clinical pathology studies and blood chemistry analysis.

(c) At a minimum a pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall include:

1. A special procedure x-ray room,
2. A film storage and darkroom for proper processing of films,
3. X-ray equipment with the capability in cineangiocardiography, or equipment with similar capabilities,
4. An image intensifier,
5. An automatic injector,
6. A diagnostic x-ray examination table for special procedures,
7. An electrocardiograph,
8. A blood gas analyzer,
9. A multichannel polygraph,
10. Emergency equipment including but not limited to a temporary pacemaker unit with catheters, ventilatory assistance devices, and a DC defibrillator,
11. Biplane angiography, with framing rates of 30-60 fps and injection rates of up to 40 mL/s; and,
12. A crash cart containing the necessary medication and equipment for ventilatory support; a crash cart shall be located in each pediatric cardiac catheterization procedure room.
(4) Service Accessibility.

(a) Hours of Operation. Every pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall have the capability of rapid mobilization of the study team within 30 minutes for emergency procedures 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Applicants for new pediatric cardiac catheterization programs shall document the manner in which they will meet this requirement.

(b) Underserved Population Groups. Applicants for a pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall indicate the projected number of medically indigent and Medicaid patients to be served annually. Applicants shall indicate their past provision of health care services to medically indigent and Medicaid patients.

(5) Service Quality.

(a) Quality of Care. Pediatric cardiac catheterization programs shall have a department, service or other similarly titled unit which shall be organized, directed, staffed and integrated with other units and departments of the hospital in a manner designed to assure the provision of quality of care. Applicants proposing to establish a new pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall demonstrate how they will meet this provision.

(b) Availability of Health Personnel. Any applicant proposing to establish a pediatric cardiac catheterization program must document that adequate numbers of properly trained personnel will be available. At a minimum, a team involved in pediatric cardiac catheterization consists of a physician, one nurse, and one or more technicians. An applicant for a new pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall document that the following staff are available:

1. The program director for programs performing pediatric cardiac catheterization shall be board-eligible or board-certified by the Sub-Board of Pediatric Cardiology of the American Board of Pediatrics or the American Osteopathic Association in the area of pediatric cardiology,
2. A physician, board-certified or board-eligible in cardiology, radiology, or with specialized training in cardiac catheterization and angiographic techniques who will perform the examination,
3. Support staff, specially trained in critical care of cardiac patients, with a knowledge of cardiovascular medication and an understanding of catheterization and angiographic equipment,
4. Support staff, highly skilled in conventional radiographic techniques and angiographic principles, knowledgeable in every aspect of catheterization and angiographic instrumentation, with a thorough knowledge of the anatomy and physiology of the circulatory system,
5. Support staff for patient observation, handling blood samples and performing blood gas evaluation calculations,
6. Support staff for monitoring physiologic data and alerting the physician of any changes,
7. Support staff to perform systematic tests and routine maintenance on cardiac catheterization equipment, who must be available immediately in the event of equipment failure during a procedure,
8. Support staff trained in photographic processing and in the operation of automatic processors used for both sheet and cine film; and,
9. A Medical Review Committee which reviews medical invasive procedures such as endoscopy and cardiac catheterization.

(6) Coordination of Services. Pediatric cardiac catheterization programs must be located in a hospital in which pediatric open heart surgery is being performed.

(7) Service Cost. Cost data for pediatric cardiac catheterization programs, among similar institutions, shall be comparable when patient mix, cost accounting methods, labor market differences and other extenuating factors are taken into account.

(8) Need Determination. In order to assure patient safety and staff efficiency and to achieve maximum economic use of existing resources, the following criteria shall be considered in the approval of Certificate of Need applications for new pediatric cardiac catheterization programs.

(a) Pediatric cardiac catheterization programs shall be established on a regional basis. A new pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall not normally be approved unless the number of live births in the service planning area, minus the number of existing and approved programs multiplied by 30,000, is at or exceeds 30,000.

(b) Applicants for a new pediatric cardiac catheterization program shall project a minimum service volume of 150 cardiac catheterizations per year within 2 years of the initial operation of the program.
(c) Actual inpatient and outpatient migration from one service planning area to another shall be considered in the review of Certificate of Need applications.

(9) Utilization Reports. Facilities providing licensed pediatric inpatient cardiac catheterization services shall provide utilization reports to the Agency or its designee within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter. Facilities shall provide a report of the number of pediatric procedures, for the purpose of cardiac catheterization or angioplasty, performed by the pediatric cardiac catheterization program each calendar quarter.
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59C-1.033 Pediatric Open Heart Surgery Program.

(1) Agency Intent. This rule specifies the requirements for the establishment of a pediatric open heart surgery program, including minimum requirements for staffing and equipment; and it specifies a methodology for determining the numeric need for additional programs. A Certificate of Need for the establishment of a pediatric open heart surgery program shall not normally be approved unless the applicant meets the applicable review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S., and the standards and need determination criteria set forth in this rule. Hospitals operating more than one hospital on separate premises under a single license shall obtain a separate Certificate of Need for the establishment of pediatric open heart surgery services in each facility.
(2) Definitions.

(a) “Agency.” The Agency for Health Care Administration.
(b) “Approved pediatric open heart surgery program.” A pediatric open heart surgery program, approved by the Agency but not operational as defined by this rule, that had received a Certificate of Need or a statement of intent to award a Certificate of Need on or before the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the fixed need pool (as specified in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C).

(c) “District.” A service District of the Agency defined in Section 408.032(5), F.S.

(d) “Fixed Need Pool.” The numerical pediatric open heart surgery program need for the applicable planning horizon, as established by the Agency in accordance with this rule and subsection 59C-1.008(2), F.A.C.

(e) “Operational Pediatric Open Hearth Surgery Program.” A pediatric open heart surgery program approved by the Agency that has performed at least one open heart surgery operation as of 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the fixed need pool.

(f) “Pediatric Open Heart Surgery Operation.” Surgical procedures that are used to treat conditions such as congenital heart defects, and heart and coronary artery diseases, including replacement of heart valves, cardiac vascularization, and cardiac trauma. One open heart surgery operation equals one patient admission to the operating room.
(g) “Pediatric Open Heart Surgery Program.” A program established in a room or suite of rooms in a hospital, equipped for pediatric open heart surgery operations and staffed with qualified surgical teams and support staff.

(h) “Pediatric Open Heart Surgery Program Service Area.” For the purpose of Certificate of Need review, the pediatric open heart surgery program service areas are:

1. Service area I includes Districts 1 and 2.

2. Service area II includes Districts 3 and 4.

3. Service area III includes Districts 5, 6 and 8.

4. Service area IV includes Districts 7 and 9.

5. Service area V includes Districts 10 and 11.

(i) “Pediatric patient” means a person under 15 years of age.

(j) “Planning Horizon.” The projected date by which a proposed open heart surgery program would initiate service. For purposes of this rule, the planning horizon for applications submitted between January 1 and June 30 is July of the year 2 years subsequent to the year the application is submitted; the planning horizon for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31 is January of the year 2 years subsequent to the year which follows the year the application is submitted.

(3) Service Availability.

(a) Each pediatric open heart surgery program must have the capability to provide a full range of open heart surgery operations, including, at a minimum:

1. Repair or replacement of heart valves,
2. Repair of congenital heart defects,
3. Cardiac revascularization,
4. Repair or reconstruction of intrathoracic vessels; and,
5. Treatment of cardiac trauma.

Applicants for pediatric open heart surgery programs shall document the manner in which they will meet the requirements of this subparagraph.

(b) Each pediatric open heart surgery program must document its ability to implement and apply circulatory assist devices such as intra-aortic balloon assist and prolonged cardiopulmonary partial bypass.

(c) A health care facility with a pediatric open heart surgery program shall provide the following services:

1. Cardiology, hematology, nephrology, pulmonary medicine, and treatment of infectious diseases,
2. Pathology, including anatomical, clinical, blood bank, and coagulation laboratory services,
3. Anesthesiology, including respiratory therapy,
4. Radiology, including diagnostic nuclear medicine and magnetic resonance imaging studies,
5. Neurology,
6. Inpatient cardiac catheterization,
7. Non-invasive cardiographics, including electrocardiography, exercise stress testing, transthoracic and transesophageal echocardiography,
8. Intensive care,
9. Emergency care available 24 hours per day for cardiac emergencies; and,
10. Extra Corporeal Life Support (ECLS).

Notwithstanding any other sections in this rule to the contrary, approved pediatric open heart surgery providers may perform open heart surgery operations for or related to congenital heart defects regardless of the age of the patient.
(4) Service Accessibility.

(a) Hours of Operation. Pediatric open heart surgery programs shall be available for elective open heart operations 8 hours per day, 5 days a week. Each pediatric open heart surgery program shall possess the capability for rapid mobilization of the surgical and medical support teams for emergency cases 24 hours per day, 7 days a week. Applicants for pediatric open heart surgery programs shall document the manner in which they will meet this requirement.

(b) Open Heart Surgery Team Mobilization. Pediatric open heart surgery shall be available for emergency open heart surgery operations within a maximum waiting period of 2 hours.

(c) Underserved Population Groups. Pediatric open heart surgery shall be available to all persons in need. A patient’s eligibility for pediatric open heart surgery shall be independent of his or her ability to pay. Applicants for pediatric open heart surgery programs shall document the manner in which they will meet this requirement. Pediatric open heart surgery shall be available in each District to Medicare, Medicaid, and indigent patients. Pediatric open and closed heart surgery shall be available in each pediatric open heart surgery program service area.

(5) Service Quality.

(a) Availability of Health Personnel. Any applicant proposing to establish a pediatric open heart surgery program must document that adequate numbers of properly trained personnel will be available to perform in the following capacities during open heart surgery:

1. A cardiovascular surgeon, board-certified by the American Board of Thoracic Surgery, or board-eligible,
2. A physician to assist the operating surgeon,
3. A board-certified or board-eligible anesthesiologist trained in open heart surgery,
4. A registered nurse or certified operating room technician trained to serve in open heart surgery operations and perform circulating duties; and,
5. A perfusionist to perform extracorporeal perfusion, or a physician or a specially trained nurse, technician, or physician assistant under the supervision of the operating surgeon to operate the heart-lung machine.

(b) Follow-up Care. Following pediatric a open heart surgery operation, patients shall be cared for in an intensive care unit that provides 24 hour nursing coverage with at least one registered nurse for every two patients during the first hours of post-operative care. There shall be at least one board certified or board eligible pediatric cardiac surgeon on the staff of a hospital with a pediatric open heart surgery program. A clinical cardiologist must be available for consultation to the surgical team and responsible for the medical management of patients as well as the selection of suitable candidates for surgery along with the cardiovascular surgical team. Backup personnel in cardiology, anesthesiology, pathology, thoracic surgery and radiology shall be on call in case of an emergency. Twenty-four hour per day coverage must be arranged for the operation of the cardiopulmonary bypass pump. All members of the team caring for cardiovascular surgical patients must be proficient in cardiopulmonary resuscitation.

(6) Patient Charges. Charges for pediatric open heart surgery operations in a hospital shall be comparable with the charges established by similar institutions in the service area, when patient mix, reimbursement methods, cost accounting methods, labor market differences and other extenuating factors are taken into account.

(7) Pediatric Open Heart Surgery Program Need Determination. The need for pediatric open heart surgery programs shall be determined on a regional basis in accordance with the pediatric open heart surgery program service areas as defined in paragraph (2)(j). A new pediatric open heart surgery program shall not normally be approved unless the total of resident live births in the pediatric open heart surgery program service area, for the most recent calendar year available from the Department of Health, Office of Vital Statistics at least 3 months prior to publication of the fixed need pool, minus the number of existing and approved pediatric open heart surgery programs multiplied by 30,000, is at or exceeds 30,000.
(8) Utilization Reports. Facilities operating a licensed pediatric open heart surgery program shall provide utilization reports to the Agency or its designee within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter. Facilities shall provide a report of the number of pediatric procedures, for the purpose of open heart surgery, performed by the pediatric open heart surgery program each calendar quarter.
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59C-1.034 Intermediate Care Facility for the Developmentally Disabled.

A Certificate of Need for a proposed Intermediate Care Facility for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD) shall not be issued unless:

(1) The proposal has been determined by the Agency to be justified in context with the applicable review criteria contained in section 408.035, F.S., and the standards set forth in this rule; Chapter 59A-26, F.A.C.; and current legislative appropriations providing for ICF/DD placements.

(2) The proposal, if for a new facility, provides for not more than 60 beds divided into living units of not more than 15 beds each.

(3) The proposal, if for conversion of an existing facility to ICF/DD utilization, provides for division of such facility into living units of not more than 25 beds each.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.035 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-24-80, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 11-9-82, 2-14-83, 4-7-83, 6-9-83, 6-10-83, 12-12-83, 3-5-84, 5-14-84, 7-16-84, 8-30-84, 10-15-84, 12-25-84, 4-9-85, Formerly 10-5.11, Amended 6-19-86, 11-24-86, 1-25-87, 3-2-87, 3-12-87, 8-11-87, 8-7-88, 8-28-88, 9-12-88, 4-19-89, 10-19-89, 5-30-90, 7-11-90, 8-6-90, 10-10-90, 12-23-90, Formerly 10-5.011(1)(i), 10-5.034, Amended 8-24-93.
59C-1.035 Hospice Programs.
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59C-1.0355 Hospice Programs.

(1) Agency Intent. This rule implements the provisions of Sections 408.034(3), 408.036(1)(d) and 408.043(1), F.S. It is the intent of the Agency to ensure the availability of Hospice programs as defined in this rule to all persons requesting and eligible for Hospice services, regardless of ability to pay. This rule regulates the establishment of new Hospice programs and the construction of freestanding inpatient Hospice facilities as defined in this rule. A separate Certificate of Need application shall be submitted for each service area defined in this rule.
(2) Definitions.

(a) “Agency.” The Agency for Health Care Administration.

(b) “Approved Hospice Program.” A Hospice program for which the Agency has issued an intent to grant a Certificate of Need, or has issued a Certificate of Need, and that is not yet licensed as of 3 weeks prior to publication of the Fixed Need Pool.

(c) “Contractual Arrangement.” An arrangement for contractual services, as described in Section 400.6085, F.S.

(d) “Fixed Need Pool.” The Fixed Need Pool defined in subsection 59C-1.002(16), F.A.C. The Agency shall publish a Fixed Need Pool for Hospice programs twice a year.

(e) “Freestanding Inpatient Hospice Facility.” For purposes of this rule, a facility that houses inpatient beds licensed exclusively to the Hospice program but does not house any inpatient beds licensed to a hospital or nursing home.

(f) “Hospice Program.” A program described in Sections 400.601(3), 400.602(1), 400.609 and 400.6095(1), F.S., that provides a continuum of palliative and supportive care for the terminally ill patient and his family. Hospice services must be available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and must be available to all terminally ill persons and their families without regard to age, gender, national origin, sexual orientation, disability, diagnosis, cost of therapy, ability to pay, or life circumstances.

(g) “Inpatient Bed.” Inpatient beds located in a freestanding inpatient Hospice facility, a hospital, or a nursing home and available for Hospice inpatient care.

(h) “Local Health Council.” The council referenced in Section 408.033(1), F.S.

(i) “Planning Horizon.” The date by which a proposed new Hospice program is expected to be licensed. For purposes of this rule, the planning horizon for applications submitted between January 1 and June 30 is July 1 of the year 1 year subsequent to the year the application is submitted; the planning horizon for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31 is January 1 of the year 2 years subsequent to the year the application is submitted.

(j) “Residential Facility.” For purposes of this rule, a facility operated by a licensed Hospice program to provide a residence for Hospice patients, as defined in Section 400.601(5), F.S. A residential facility is not subject to regulation under this rule. Provided, however, that a proposal to convert such a residence to a freestanding inpatient Hospice facility is subject to regulation under this rule.

(k) “Service Area.” The geographic area consisting of a specified county or counties, as follows:

1. Service Area 1 consists of Escambia, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, and Walton Counties.

2. Service Area 2A consists of Bay, Calhoun, Gulf, Holmes, Jackson, and Washington Counties.

3. Service Area 2B consists of Franklin, Gadsden, Jefferson, Leon, Liberty, Madison, Taylor, and Wakulla Counties.

4. Service Area 3A consists of Alachua, Bradford, Columbia, Dixie, Gilchrist, Hamilton, Lafayette, Levy, Putnam, Suwannee, and Union Counties.

5. Service Area 3B consists of Marion County.

6. Service Area 3C consists of Citrus County.

7. Service Area 3D consists of Hernando County.

8. Service Area 3E consists of Lake and Sumter Counties.

9. Service Area 4A consists of Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties.

10. Service Area 4B consists of Flagler and Volusia Counties.
11. Service Area 5A consists of Pasco County.

12. Service Area 5B consists of Pinellas County.

13. Service Area 6A consists of Hillsborough County.

14. Service Area 6B consists of Hardee, Highlands, and Polk Counties.

15. Service Area 6C consists of Manatee County.
16. Service Area 7A consists of Brevard County.

17. Service Area 7B consists of Orange and Osceola Counties.

18. Service Area 7C consists of Seminole County.

19. Service Area 8A consists of Charlotte and DeSoto Counties.

20. Service Area 8B consists of Collier County.

21. Service Area 8C consists of Glades, Hendry and Lee Counties.

22. Service Area 8D consists of Sarasota County.

23. Service Area 9A consists of Indian River County.

24. Service Area 9B consists of Martin, Okeechobee, and St. Lucie Counties.

25. Service Area 9C consists of Palm Beach County.

26. Service Area 10 consists of Broward County.

27. Service Area 11 consists of Dade and Monroe Counties.

(l) “Terminally Ill.” As defined in section 400.601(10), F.S., terminally ill refers to a medical prognosis that a patient’s life expectancy is 1 year or less if the illness runs its normal course.

(3) General Provisions.

(a) Quality of Care. Hospice programs shall comply with the standards for program licensure described in Chapter 400, Part IV, F.S. and Chapter 59A-38, F.A.C. Applicants proposing to establish a new Hospice program shall demonstrate how they will meet the standards.

(b) Conformance with Statutory Review Criteria. A Certificate of Need for the establishment of a new Hospice program or construction of a freestanding inpatient Hospice facility shall not be approved unless the applicant meets the applicable review criteria in Sections 408.035 and 408.043(1), F.S., and the standards and need determination criteria set forth in this rule. Applications to establish a new Hospice program shall not be approved in the absence of a numeric need indicated by the formula in paragraph (4)(a) of this rule, unless other criteria in this rule and in Sections 408.035 and 408.043(1), F.S., outweigh the lack of a numeric need.

(4) Criteria for Determination of Need for a New Hospice Program.

(a) Numeric Need for a New Hospice Program. Numeric need for an additional Hospice program is demonstrated if the projected number of unserved patients who would elect a Hospice program is 350 or greater. The net need for a new Hospice program in a service area is calculated as follows:

(HPH) ‒ (HP)  350

where:

(HPH) is the projected number of patients electing a Hospice program in the service area during the 12 month period beginning at the planning horizon. (HPH) is the sum of (U65C × P1) + (65C × P2) + (U65NC × P3) + (65NC × P4)

where:

U65C is the projected number of service area resident cancer deaths under age 65, and P1 is the projected proportion of U65C electing a Hospice program.

65C is the projected number of service area resident cancer deaths age 65 and over, and P2 is the projected proportion of 65C electing a Hospice program.

U65NC is the projected number of service area resident deaths under age 65 from all causes except cancer, and P3 is the projected proportion of U65NC electing a Hospice program.

65NC is the projected number of service area resident deaths age 65 and over from all causes except cancer, and P4 is the projected proportion of 65NC electing a Hospice program.

The projections of U65C, 65C, U65NC, and 65NC for a service area are calculated as follows:
	U65C
	=
	(u65c/CT)
	×
	PT

	65C
	=
	(65c/CT)
	×
	PT

	U65NC
	=
	(u65nc/CT)
	×
	PT

	65NC
	=
	(65nc/CT)
	×
	PT


where:

u65c, 65c, u65nc, and 65nc are the service area’s current number of resident cancer deaths under age 65, cancer deaths age 65 and over, deaths under age 65 from all causes except cancer, and deaths age 65 and over from all causes except cancer.

CT is the service area’s current total of resident deaths, excluding deaths with age unknown, and is the sum of u65c, 65c, u65nc, and 65nc.

PT is the service area’s projected total of resident deaths for the 12-month period beginning at the planning horizon.

“Current” deaths means the number of deaths during the most recent calendar year for which data are available from the Department of Health, Office of Vital Statistics at least 3 months prior to publication of the Fixed Need Pool.

“Projected” deaths means the number derived by first calculating a 3-year average resident death rate, which is the sum of the service area resident deaths for the three most recent calendar years available from the Department of Health, Office of Vital Statistics at least 3 months prior to publication of the Fixed Need Pool, divided by the sum of the July 1 estimates of the service area population for the same 3 years. The resulting average death rate is then multiplied by the projected total population for the service area at the mid-point of the 12-month period which begins with the applicable planning horizon. Population estimates for each year will be the most recent population estimates from the Office of the Governor at least 3 months prior to publication of the Fixed Need Pool.
The projected values of P1, P2, P3, and P4 are equal to current statewide proportions calculated as follows:

	P1 
	=
	(Hu65c/Tu65c)

	P2 
	=
	(H65c/T65c)

	P3 
	=
	(Hu65nc/Tu65nc)

	P4  
	=
	(H65nc/T65nc)


where:

Hu65c, H65c, Hu65nc, and H65nc are the current 12-month statewide total admissions of Hospice cancer patients under age 65, Hospice cancer patients age 65 and over, Hospice patients under age 65 admitted with all other diagnoses, and Hospice patients age 65 and over admitted with all other diagnoses. The current totals are derived from reports submitted under subsection (8) of this rule.

Tu65c, T65c, Tu65nc, and T65nc are the current 12-month statewide total resident deaths for the four categories used above.

(HP) is the number of patients admitted to Hospice programs serving an area during the most recent 12-month period ending on June 30 or December 31. The number is derived from reports submitted under subsection (8) of this rule.

350 is the targeted minimum 12-month total of patients admitted to a Hospice program.

(b) Licensed Hospice Programs. Regardless of numeric need shown under the formula in paragraph (4)(a), the Agency shall not normally approve a new Hospice program for a service area unless each Hospice program serving that area has been licensed and operational for at least 2 years as of 3 weeks prior to publication of the Fixed Need Pool.

(c) Approved Hospice Programs. Regardless of numeric need shown under the formula in paragraph (4)(a), the Agency shall not normally approve another Hospice program for any service area that has an approved Hospice program that is not yet licensed.

(d) Approval Under Special Circumstances. In the absence of numeric need identified in paragraph (4)(a), the applicant must demonstrate that circumstances exist to justify the approval of a new Hospice. Evidence submitted by the applicant must document one or more of the following:

1. That a specific terminally ill population is not being served.

2. That a county or counties within the service area of a licensed Hospice program are not being served.

(e) Preferences for a New Hospice Program. The Agency shall give preference to an applicant meeting one or more of the criteria specified in subparagraphs 1. through 5.:

1. Preference shall be given to an applicant who has a commitment to serve populations with unmet needs.
2. Preference shall be given to an applicant who proposes to provide the inpatient care component of the Hospice program through contractual arrangements with existing health care facilities, unless the applicant demonstrates a more cost-efficient alternative.

3. Preference shall be given to an applicant who has a commitment to serve patients who do not have primary caregivers at home; the homeless; and patients with AIDS.

4. In the case of proposals for a Hospice service area comprised of three or more counties, preference shall be given to an applicant who has a commitment to establish a physical presence in an underserved county or counties.

5. Preference shall be given to an applicant who proposes to provide services that are not specifically covered by private insurance, Medicaid, or Medicare.

(5) Consistency with Plans. An applicant for a new Hospice program shall provide evidence in the application that the proposal is consistent with the needs of the community and other criteria contained in local health council plans and the State Health Plan. The application for a new Hospice program shall include letters from health organizations, social services organizations, and other entities within the proposed service area that endorse the applicant’s development of a Hospice program.

(6) Required Program Description. An applicant for a new Hospice program shall provide a detailed program description in its Certificate of Need application, including:

(a) Proposed staffing, including use of volunteers.

(b) Expected sources of patient referrals.

(c) Projected number of admissions, by payer type, including Medicare, Medicaid, private insurance, self-pay, and indigent care patients for the first 2 years of operation.

(d) Projected number of admissions, by type of terminal illness, for the first 2 years of operation.

(e) Projected number of admissions by two age groups, under 65 and 65 or older, for the first 2 years of operation.

(f) Identification of the services that will be provided directly by Hospice staff and volunteers and those that will be provided through contractual arrangements.

(g) Proposed arrangements for providing inpatient care (e.g., construction of a freestanding inpatient Hospice facility; contractual arrangements for dedicated or renovated space in hospitals or nursing homes).

(h) Proposed number of inpatient beds that will be located in a freestanding inpatient Hospice facility, in hospitals, and in nursing homes.

(i) Circumstances under which a patient would be admitted to an inpatient bed.

(j) Provisions for serving persons without primary caregivers at home.

(k) Arrangements for the provision of bereavement services.

(l) Proposed community education activities concerning Hospice programs.

(m) Fundraising activities.

(7) Construction of a Freestanding Inpatient Hospice Facility. The Agency will not normally approve a proposal for construction of a freestanding inpatient Hospice facility unless the applicant demonstrates that the freestanding facility will be more cost-efficient than contractual arrangements with existing hospitals or nursing homes in the service area. The application shall include the following:

(a) A description of any advantages that the Hospice program will achieve by constructing and operating its own inpatient beds.

(b) Existing contractual arrangements for inpatient care at hospitals and nursing homes; or, in the case of a proposed new Hospice program, contacts made with hospitals and nursing homes regarding contractual arrangements for inpatient care.

(c) Anticipated sources of funds for the construction.

(8) Semi-Annual Utilization Reports. Each Hospice program shall report utilization information to the Agency or its designee on or before July 20 of each year and January 20 of the following year. The July report shall use the Semi-Annual Report of Hospice Utilization (July), AHCA Form 5000-3545 (created June 2013), incorporated by reference within this rule and available on the Agency website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/MCHQ/CON_FA/Forms/index.shtml and https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-03949. The July report shall indicate the number of new patients admitted during the 6-month period composed of the first and second quarters of the current year, the census on the first day of each month included in the report, and the number of patient days of care provided during the reporting period. The January report shall use the Semi-Annual Report of Hospice Utilization (January) AHCA Form 5000-3546 (created June 2013), incorporated by reference within this rule and available on the Agency website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/MCHQ/CON_FA/Forms/index.shtml and https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-03948. The January report shall indicate the number of new patients admitted during the 6-month period composed of the third and fourth quarters of the prior year, the census on the first day of each month included in the report, and the number of patient days of care provided during the reporting period. The following detail shall also be provided.

(a) For the number of new patients admitted:

1. The 6-month total of admissions under age 65 and age 65 and over by type of diagnosis (e.g., cancer; AIDS).

2. The number of admissions during each of the 6 months covered by the report, by service area of residence.

(b) For the patient census on January 1 or July 1, as applicable, the number of patients receiving Hospice care in:

1. A private home.

2. An assisted living facility.
3. A Hospice residential unit.

4. A nursing home.

5. A hospital.

(9) Grandfathering Provisions. A Hospice program licensed as of the effective date of this rule is authorized to continue to serve all counties in the service area where its principal place of business is located. A Hospice program whose Certificate of Need or current license permits Hospice services in a county or counties in an adjacent service area may continue to serve those adjacent counties. Any expansion to provide service to other counties in an adjacent service area is subject to regulation under this rule.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(3), (8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.035, 408.036(1)(d), 408.043(1) FS. History‒New 4-17-95, Amended 7-30-95, 7-21-09, 5-3-10, 10-14-12, 4-14-14, 9-10-15.
59C-1.036 Nursing Facility Beds.

(1) Agency Intent. This rule implements Section 408.034(3), F.S., which requires the Agency to develop uniform need methodologies for Certificate of Need (CON) review of proposals, and Section 408.036(1)(a), F.S., which requires Certificate of Need review of proposals for the addition of nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S. The rule regulates the construction of new nursing facilities, the addition of new nursing facility beds, and conversion of other health care facility bed types to nursing facility beds, including conversion of licensed sheltered nursing facility beds in continuing care facilities regulated under Section 651.118, F.S. Projects for the addition of sheltered nursing home beds are excluded from this rule and regulated under Rule 59C-1.037, F.A.C. It is the intent of the Agency to ensure the availability of nursing facility services to all persons needing such services, regardless of ability to pay. Nothing in this rule is intended to interpret, modify, limit or expand Florida law regarding standing, or the right of an existing health care provider to initiate or intervene in a formal Administrative Hearing challenging intended Agency action on a Certificate of Need application for nursing facility beds regulated under this rule.

(2) CON Reviews. Proposals for nursing facility beds seeking licensure under Chapter 400, F.S., will be comparatively reviewed to each other. This rule contains a methodology for determining the numeric need for nursing facility beds proposed to be licensed under Chapter 400, F.S. An application for nursing facility beds seeking licensure under Chapter 400, F.S., will not be approved in the absence or insufficiency of a numeric need indicated by the formula in subsection (4) of this rule, unless the absence or insufficiency of numeric need is outweighed by other information presented in a Certificate of Need application showing special circumstances consistent with applicable and relevant criteria in Section 408.035, F.S.

(3) General Provisions.

(a) Planning Horizon. The future need for nursing facility beds shall be determined twice a year and published by the Agency as a Fixed Bed Need Pool for the applicable planning horizon. The planning horizon for applications submitted between January 1 and June 30 is January of the year 3 years subsequent to the year the application is submitted; the planning horizon for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31 is July of the year 3 years subsequent to the year the application is submitted.

(b) Batching Cycles. Proposals for nursing facility beds seeking licensure under Chapter 400, F.S., will be reviewed in the batching cycles for “Other Beds and Programs” described in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

(c) Population Estimates. The estimates of current and projected population used in this rule shall be the most recent estimates published by the Executive Office of the Governor and available to the Agency at least 3 weeks prior to publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool. The estimate of projected population is the estimate for the planning horizon. The estimate of current population is the estimate for January of the year the application is submitted when the planning horizon is January; the estimate of current population is the estimate for July of the year the application is submitted when the planning horizon is July.

(d) Subdistrict Need Determination. The Agency will use the subdistrict designation shown in Rule 59C-2.200, F.A.C., for Agency service Districts 1 through 11 respectively in projecting need for nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S.

(e) Geographically Contiguous Subdistricts within a District. If nursing home need is determined by the bed need formula contained in this rule in continguous subdistricts within a District, the applicant may aggregate the subdistrict’s need for a new community nursing home pursuant to Section 408.034(6), F.S.

1. If need is aggregated from two subdistricts, the proposed nursing home site must be located in the subdistrict with the greatest published need as determined by the bed need formula contained in this rule.

2. If need is aggregated from more than two subdistricts, the location of the proposed nursing home site must provide reasonable geographic access for residents in the aggregated subdistricts given the relative bed need in each subdistrict.
(f) Geographically Underserved Areas. In a competitive Certificate of Need review within the nursing facility subdistrict as defined in Rule 59C-2.200, F.A.C., the Agency shall award a Certificate of Need if the applicant meets all applicable criteria for a geographically underserved area as specified in Section 408.032(15), F.S., and if the applicant meets applicable statutory Certificate of Need review criteria specified in Section 408.035, F.S., including bed need according to the relevant bed need formula contained in this rule. If an applicant is awarded a Certificate of Need based on the provisions of this paragraph, the applicant shall agree that the nursing facility will be located in a county without a nursing facility, or in the center of an area within the subdistrict with a radius of at least 20 miles which meets the definition of a geographically underserved area. The center of the geographically underserved area shall be the proposed nursing facility location in the application.

(4) Numeric Need for Nursing Facility Beds Seeking Licensure under Chapter 400, F.S.

(a) Projected Need. In addition to the other relevant statutory and rule criteria used in considering the allocation of new or additional nursing facility beds to be licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., the Agency will determine if there is a projected need for new or additional beds at the planning horizon according to the definitions and methodology specified in this subsection.

(b) Summary of Need Formula. The need formula for nursing facility beds seeking licensure under Chapter 400, F.S., links the projected subdistrict need to a projected increase in the district need for beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S. The District increase is based on the expected increase in the district population age 65 to 74 and age 75 and over, with the age group 75 and over given 6 times more weight in projecting the population increase. The projected district bed need total is then allocated to its subdistricts consistent with the current subdistrict distribution of the total. The result for a given subdistrict is adjusted to reflect the current subdistrict occupancy of beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., and a desired standard of 92 percent occupancy. This subdistrict total of allocated beds is then reduced by the current number of Chapter 400, F.S., beds in the subdistrict that are licensed or approved, resulting in the net need for additional nursing facility beds to be licensed under Chapter 400, F.S. The rule also provides that if current occupancy of beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., is less than 85 percent, the net need in the subdistrict is zero regardless of whether the formula otherwise would show a net need.

(c) Need Formula. The formula for determining the net need in a subdistrict for nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., is as follows:

1. A = (POPA × BA) + (POPB × BB)

where:

A is the projected age-adjusted total number of nursing facility beds to be licensed under chapter 400, F.S., at the planning horizon for the district in which the subdistrict is located.

POPA is the projected population age 65-74 years in the district.

POPB is the projected population age 75 years and older in the district.

BA is the estimated current bed rate for facilities licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., for the population age 65-74 years in the district.

BB is the estimated current bed rate for facilities licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., for the population age 75 years and over in the district.

2. BA = LB / (POPC + (6 × POPD))

where:

LB is the number of nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., in the District as of January 1, for fixed bed need pools published between January 1 and June 30, or as of July 1 for fixed bed need pools published between July 1 and December 31.

POPC is the current population age 65-74 years in the district.

POPD is the current population age 75 years and over in the district.

3. BB = 6 × BA

4. SA = A × (LBD/LB) × (OR/.92)

where:

SA is the subdistrict allocation of community nursing facility beds to be licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., at the planning horizon.

LBD is the number of nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., in the subdistrict as of January 1, for fixed bed need pools published between January 1 and June 30, or as of July 1 for fixed bed need pools published between July 1 and December 31.

Or is the average 6 month occupancy rate for nursing facility beds licensed in the subdistrict under Chapter 400, F.S. For fixed bed need pools published between January 1 and June 30, occupancy rates shall be based upon patient days in nursing facilities licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., for the 6 month period from July 1 through December 31 of the previous year; for fixed bed need pools published between July 1 and December 31, occupancy rates shall be based upon patient days in nursing facilities licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., for the 6 month period from January 1 through June 30 of the year the fixed bed need pool is published.

.92 equals the desired average 6 month occupancy rate for nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., in the subdistrict.

5. The net bed need allocation for a subdistrict at the planning horizon is determined by subtracting the total number of licensed and approved beds for facilities licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., in the subdistrict from the bed allocation determined under subparagraphs (c)1. through (c)4. unless, as defined in subparagraph (c)4. is less than 85% percent, in which case the net bed need allocation is zero. The number of licensed beds that is subtracted from the bed need allocation shall be the number licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool. The number of approved beds that is subtracted shall be the number for which the Agency has issued a Certificate of Need, a letter stating the Agency’s intent to issue a Certificate of Need, a signed stipulated agreement, or a final order granting a Certificate of Need, as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

(d) Proposed Services. Applicants proposing the establishment of Medicare-certified nursing facility beds to be licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., shall provide a detailed description of the services to be provided, staffing pattern, patient characteristics, expected average length of stay, ancillary services, patient assessment tools, admission policies, and discharge policies.

(e) Quality of Care. In assessing the applicant’s ability to provide quality of care pursuant to Section 408.035(1)(c), F.S., the Agency shall evaluate the following facts and circumstances:

1. Whether the applicant has had a Chapter 400, F.S., nursing facility license denied, revoked, or suspended within the 36 months prior to the application.

2. Whether the applicant has had a nursing facility placed into receivership at any time during the period of ownership, management, or leasing of a nursing facility in the 36 months prior to the current application.

3. The extent to which the conditions identified within subparagraphs 1. and 2. threatened or resulted in direct, significant harm to the health, safety or welfare of the nursing facility residents.

4. The extent to which the conditions identified within subparagraph 3. were corrected within the time frames allowed by the appropriate state Agency in each respective state and in a manner satisfactory to the Agency.

(f) Harmful Conditions. The Agency shall question the ability of the applicant to provide quality of care within any nursing facility when the conditions identified in subparagraphs (e)1. and (e)2. resulted in direct, significant harm to the health, safety or welfare of a nursing facility resident, and were not corrected within the time frames allowed by the appropriate state Agency in each respective state and in a manner satisfactory to the Agency.

(g) Other Factors to be Considered in the Review of Certificate of Need Applications for nursing facility beds. An applicant who agrees to voluntarily relinquish licensed community nursing home beds in one or more subdistricts where there is no calculated need, may be recognized as a postitive application factor when applying for nursing facility beds in a subdistrict with published need. The applicant must demonstrate that it operates or has a controlled interest as defined in subparagraph 59C-1.005(6)(j)3., F.A.C., or has an agreement with another licensed community nursing home to ensure that beds are voluntarily relinquished if the application is approved. The nursing home from which the beds are being relinquished must submit a letter certifying that the identified number of beds at its facility will be delicensed no later than initial licensure of the proposed facility should the CON be awarded to the applicant. The relocation of beds under this paragraph must be limited to a portion of beds such that the occupancy rate of the remaining licensed beds of the facility from which the beds are being relinquished does not exceed 92 percent.
(5) Utilization Reports. Within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter, facilities with nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400 or 395, F.S., shall report to the Agency, or its designee, the total number of patient days which occurred in each month of the quarter and the number of such days which were Medicaid patient days.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(3), (5), (8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.034(3), (5), (6), (7), 408.036(1)(a), (b), (c) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-24-80, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 11-9-82, 2-14-83, 4-7-83, 6-9-83, 6-10-83, 12-12-83, 3-5-84, 5-14-84, 7-16-84, 8-30-84, 10-15-84, 12-25-84, 4-9-85, Formerly 10-5.11, Amended 6-19-86, 11-24-86, 1-25-87, 3-2-87, 3-12-87, 8-11-87, 8-7-88, 8-28-88, 9-12-88, 4-19-89, 10-19-89, 5-30-90, 7-11-90, 8-6-90, 10-10-90, 12-23-90, Formerly 10-5.011(1)(k), Amended 8-9-92, Formerly 10-5.036, Amended 10-6-92, 8-24-93, 6-11-98, 4-7-02, 8-1-05, 3-16-16.
59C-1.0365 Hospital-Based Skilled Nursing Units.
Rulemaking Authority 408.15(8), 408.034(5) FS. Law Implemented 408.036(1)(g) FS. History–New 4-7-02, Repealed 7-19-05.
59C-1.037 Sheltered Nursing Home Beds.

(1) Definitions.

(a) Sheltered Nursing Home Beds. A sheltered nursing home bed is a nursing home bed within a continuing care facility as defined under Section 651.118, F.S.

(b) Use of Sheltered Nursing Home Beds. Under Section 651.118(7), F.S., sheltered nursing home beds may be used for persons who are not residents of the continuing care facility, and who are not a party to a continuing care contract, for a period of up to five years from the date of issuance of the initial nursing home license for sheltered beds constructed in conjunction with the non-nursing home portion of the continuing care facility. Applicants applying at a later time for additional sheltered nursing home beds without increasing the number of residential units shall restrict the use of the additional sheltered beds to continuing care residents. Applicants who are adding additional residential units shall be allowed to apply for additional sheltered nursing home beds not exceeding a ratio of one nursing home bed per four residential units. Nursing home beds approved under this condition may be used for community residents for a period of up to five years from the date of issuance of the initial license of these beds.

(c) Nursing home beds in continuing care facilities, which are permitted to be used for persons who are not residents of the facility, and who are not a party to a continuing care contract, pursuant to Section 651.118(7), F.S., and paragraph (1)(b) of this rule, shall not be counted in the inventory of community nursing home beds under subsection 59C-1.036(2), F.A.C.

(2) Criteria and Standards. In addition to meeting the applicable review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S., and the provisions in this rule, applicants for certificates of need for sheltered nursing home beds shall comply with the criteria and standards outlined under Section 651.118, F.S.

(3) Data Collection and Reporting Procedures. Within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter, facilities with nursing facility beds licensed under Chapter 400, F.S., shall report to the Agency, or its designee, the total number of patient days which occurred in each month of the quarter and the number of such days which were Medicaid patient days. Continuing care providers shall submit bed utilization reports for the purpose of determining community and sheltered nursing home bed utilization based on historical use by residents and non-residents of the continuing care facility. Monthly bed utilization data shall include:

(a) Total number of resident admissions during the month.

(b) Total number of non-resident admissions during the month.

(c) Total admissions for the month.

(d) Total resident patient days for the month.

(e) Total non-resident patient days for the month.

(f) Total patient days for the month.
(g) Total Medicaid patient days for the month.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.034(4), 408.035 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-24-80, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 11-9-82, 2-14-83, 4-7-83, 6-9-83, 6-10-83, 12-12-83, 3-5-84, 5-14-84, 7-16-84, 8-30-84, 10-15-84, 12-25-84, 4-9-85, Formerly 10-5.11, Amended 6-19-86, 11-24-86, 1-25-87, 3-2-87, 3-12-87, 8-11-87, 8-7-88, 8-28-88, 9-12-88, 4-19-89, 10-19-89, 5-30-90, 7-11-90, 8-6-90, 10-10-90, 12-23-90, Formerly 10-5.011(1)(l), 10-5.037, Amended 8-24-93, 6-25-17.

59C-1.038 Acute Care Bed Need.
Rulemaking Authority 408.15(8), 408.034(3), (5), 408.039(4)(a) FS. Law Implemented 408.034(3), 408.035, 408.036(1)(a), (b), (e), (h), 408.039(4)(a) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-24-80, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 11-9-82, 2-14-83, 4-7-83, 6-9-83, 6-10-83, 12-12-83, 3-5-84, 5-14-84, 7-16-84, 8-30-84, 10-15-84, 12-25-84, 4-9-85, Formerly 10-5-11, Amended 6-19-86, 11-24-86, 1-25-87, 3-2-87, 3-12-87, 8-11-87, 8-7-88, 8-28-88, 9-12-88, 4-19-89, 10-19-89, 5-30-90, 7-11-90, 8-6-90, 10-10-90, 12-23-90, Formerly 10-5.011(1)(m), 10-5-038, Amended 8-24-93, 7-1-96, Repealed 4-21-05.
59C-1.039 Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services.

(1) Agency Intent. It is the intent of the Agency to ensure the availability of Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services for persons in need of these services, including Medicaid and charity care patients. This rule regulates the establishment of new Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services, the construction or addition of new Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds, and the conversion of licensed hospital acute care beds to Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds.

(2) Definitions.

(a) “Agency.” The Agency for Health Care Administration.

(b) “Approved Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Bed.” A proposed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Bed for which a Certificate of Need, a letter of intent to grant a Certificate of Need, a signed stipulated agreement, or a final order granting a Certificate of Need was issued, consistent with the provisions of paragraph 59C-1.008(2)(b), F.A.C., as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the Fixed Need Pool, as specified in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

(c) “Charity Care.” As defined in Section 409.911(1), F.S.

(d) “Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services.” An organized program of integrated intensive care services provided by a coordinated multidisciplinary team to patients with severe physical disabilities, such as stroke; spinal cord injury; congenital deformity; amputation; major multiple trauma; fracture of femur (hip fracture); brain injury; polyarthritis, including rheumatoid arthritis; neurological disorders, including multiple sclerosis, motor neuron diseases, polyneuropathy, muscular dystrophy, and Parkinson’s disease; and burns.

(e) “District.” A district of the Agency defined in Section 408.032(5), F.S.

(f) “Fixed Bed Need Pool.” The numerical Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Bed need for the applicable planning horizon, as established by the Agency in accordance with this rule and subsection 59C-1.008(2), F.A.C.

(g) “General Hospital.” Any facility which meets the provisions of Section 395.002(12), F.S.

(h) “Local Health Council.” The council referenced in Section 408.033, F.S.

(i) “Planning Horizon.” The projected date by which a proposed comprehensive medical rehabilitation inpatient service would be initiated. For purposes of this rule, the planning horizon for applications submitted between January 1 and June 30 is July of the year 5 years subsequent to the year the application is submitted; the planning horizon for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31 is January of the year 5 years subsequent to the year which follows the year the application is submitted. For example, an application submitted in March 2016 would have a planning horizon of July 2021; an application submitted in September 2016 would have a planning horizon of January 2022.

(j) “Separately Organized Unit.” A specific section, ward, wing, or floor with a separate nursing station designated exclusively for the care of comprehensive medical rehabilitation patients.

(k) “Specialty Bed.” A category of hospital inpatient beds for which the Agency has promulgated a separate rule specifying need determination criteria, including hospital inpatient general psychiatric beds, hospital inpatient substance abuse beds, Level II and Level III Neonatal Intensive Care Unit Beds; and the Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds regulated under this rule.

(l) “Specialty Hospital.” As defined in Section 395.002(28), F.S., a specialty hospital is any facility which meets the provisions of Section 395.002(12) F.S., and which regularly makes available either:
1. The range of medical services offered by general hospitals, but restricted to a defined age or gender group of the population, or
2. A restricted range of services appropriate to the diagnosis, care and treatment of patients with specific categories of medical or psychiatric illnesses or disorders, or
3. Intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents as defined in Section 395.002(15), F.S.
(3) General Provisions.

(a) Service Location. The Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services regulated under this rule may be provided in a hospital licensed as a general hospital or licensed as a specialty hospital.

(b) Separately Organized Units. Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall be provided in one or more separately organized units within a general hospital or specialty hospital.

(c) Minimum Number of Beds. A general hospital providing Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services should normally have a minimum of 20 Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds. A specialty hospital providing Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall have a minimum of 60 Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds. Hospitals with licensed or approved Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds as of the effective date of this rule are exempt from meeting the requirements for a minimum number of beds.

(d) Conformance with the Criteria for Approval. A Certificate of Need for the establishment of new Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services, the construction or addition of new Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds, or the conversion of licensed hospital acute care beds to Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds shall not normally be approved unless the applicant meets the applicable review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S., and the standards and need determination criteria set forth in this rule.

(e) Medicare and Medicaid Participation. An applicant proposing to increase the number of licensed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds at its facility shall participate in the Medicare and Medicaid programs. Applicants proposing to establish a new comprehensive medical rehabilitation inpatient service shall state in their application that they will participate in the Medicare and Medicaid programs.

(f) Comparative Review. A Certificate of Need application submitted for review under this rule will be subject to a comparative review with all other Certificate of Need applications subject to review under this rule that propose to serve the same district and which were submitted during the same review cycle.

(g) Excluded Hospitals. Hospitals operated by the State of Florida are not regulated under this rule pursuant to Sections 408.036(3)(d), (r) and (s), F.S.

(4) Required Staffing and Services.

(a) Director of Rehabilitation. Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services must be provided under a medical director of rehabilitation who is a Board certified or Board eligible physiatrist and has had at least 2 years of experience in the medical management of inpatients requiring rehabilitation services.

(b) Other Required Services. In addition to the physician services in paragraph (4)(a), Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall include at least the following services provided by qualified personnel:

1. Rehabilitation nursing,
2. Physical therapy,
3. Occupational therapy,
4. Speech pathology and audiology,
5. Social services,
6. Psychological services, or

7. Orthotic and prosthetic services.

(5) Criteria for Determination of Need.

(a) Bed Need. A favorable need determination for proposed new or expanded Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall not normally be made unless a bed need exists according to the numeric need methodology in paragraph (5)(c) of this rule.

(b) Fixed Bed Need Pool. The future need for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall be determined twice a year and published by the Agency as a Fixed Bed Need Pool for the applicable planning horizon.

(c) Need Formula for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds. The net bed need for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds in each District shall be calculated in accordance with the following formula:

NN = ((PD/P) × PP / (365 × .85))

 – LB – AB 

where:

1. NN equals the net need for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds in a District.

2. PD equals the number of inpatient days in Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds in a district for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

3. P equals the estimated population in the district. For applications submitted between January 1 and June 30, P is the population estimate for January of the preceding year; for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31, P is the population estimate for July of the preceding year. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the Department at least 4 weeks prior to publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

4. PP equals the estimated population in the district for the applicable planning horizon. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the Department at least 4 weeks prior to publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

5. .85 equals the desired average annual occupancy rate for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds in the district.

6. LB equals the district’s number of licensed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

7. AB equals the district’s number of approved Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds, as determined consistent with the provisions of paragraph (2)(a) of this rule.

(d) Most Recent Average Annual District Occupancy Rate. Regardless of whether bed need is shown under the need formula in paragraph (5)(c), no additional Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds shall normally be approved for a district unless the average annual occupancy rate of the licensed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds in the district was at least 80% percent for the 12 month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

(e) Special Circumstances for Approval of Expanded Capacity at Hospitals with Licensed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services should the applicant not meet the exemption criteria in Section 408.036(3)(j), F.S.

1. Subject to the provisions of paragraph (7)(b) of this rule, and subparagraph 2. of this paragraph, need for additional Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds is demonstrated at a hospital with licensed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services in the absence of need shown under the formula in paragraph (5)(c), and regardless of the most recent average annual district occupancy rate determined under paragraph (5)(d), if the applicant demonstrates need through a need assessment methodology which must include, at a minimum, consideration of the following topics:
a. Population demographics and dynamics,
b. Availability, utilization, and quality of like services in the district,
c. Medical treatment trends; and,
d. Market conditions.
2. The existence of unmet need will not be based solely on the absence of Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation services or beds in the district.
(f) Priority Considerations for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services Applicants. In weighing and balancing statutory and rule review criteria, the Agency will give priority consideration to:

1. An applicant that is a disproportionate share hospital as determined consistent with the provisions of Section 409.911, F.S.

2. An applicant proposing to serve Medicaid-eligible persons.

3. An applicant that is a designated trauma center, as defined in Rule 64J-2.011, F.A.C.

(6) Access Standard. Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services should be available within a maximum ground travel time of 2 hours under average travel conditions for at least 90 percent of the district’s total population.

(7) Quality of Care.

(a) Compliance with Agency Standards. Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall comply with the Agency standards for program licensure described in Chapter 59A-3, F.A.C. Applicants who submit an application that is consistent with the Agency licensure standards are deemed to be in compliance with this provision.

(b) Licensure Provisions. Applicants proposing a new Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Service shall state how they will comply with the provisions of hospital licensure as defined in Rule 59A-3.066, F.A.C.

(8) Services Description. An applicant for Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall provide a detailed program description in its Certificate of Need application including:

(a) Age groups to be served.

(b) Specialty inpatient rehabilitation services to be provided, if any (e.g. spinal cord injury; brain injury).

(c) Proposed staffing, including qualifications of the medical director, a description of staffing appropriate for any specialty program, and a discussion of the training and experience requirements for all staff who will provide Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services.

(d) A plan for recruiting staff, showing expected sources of staff.

(e) Expected sources of patient referrals.

(f) Projected number of Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services patient days by payer type, including Medicare, Medicaid, private insurance, self-pay and charity care patient days for the first 2 years of operation after completion of the proposed project.

(g) Admission policies of the facility with regard to charity care patients.

(9) Applications from Licensed Providers of Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services. A facility providing licensed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services seeking Certificate of Need approval for additional Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Beds shall provide the following information in its Certificate of Need application in addition to the information required by subsection (8):

(a) Number of Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services admissions and patient days for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

(b) Number of Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services patient days by payer type, including Medicare, Medicaid, private insurance, self-pay and charity care patient days, for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

(c) Gross revenues by payer source for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the Fixed Bed Need Pool.

(d) Current staffing.

(e) Current specialty inpatient rehabilitation services, if any (e.g. spinal cord injury; brain injury).

(10) Utilization Reports. Facilities providing licensed Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services shall provide utilization reports to the Agency or its designee within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter, facilities shall provide a report of the number of Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Inpatient Services discharges and patient days which occurred during the quarter.
Rulemaking Authority 408.034(3), (8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.034(3), 408.035, 408.036(1)(b), (c), (f), 408.039(4)(a) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-24-80, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 11-9-82, 2-14-83, 4-7-83, 6-9-83, 6-10-83, 12-12-83, 3-5-84, 5-14-84, 7-16-84, 8-30-84, 10-15-84, 12-25-84, 4-9-85, Formerly 10-5.11, Amended 6-19-86, 11-24-86, 1-25-87, 3-2-87, 3-12-87, 8-11-87, 8-7-88, 8-28-88, 9-12-88, 4-19-89, 10-19-89, 5-30-90, 7-11-90, 8-6-90, 10-10-90, 12-23-90, Formerly 10-5.011(1)(n), Amended 4-30-92, Formerly 10-5.039, Amended 8-24-93, 2-22-95, 7-2-17.

59C-1.040 New Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Services.

(1) Agency Intent. It is the intent of the Agency to ensure the availability of hospital inpatient psychiatric services as defined in this rule for children, adolescents and adults in need of these services regardless of their ability to pay. This rule regulates the establishment of new inpatient psychiatric hospitals and new inpatient intensive residential treatment facilities for children and adolescents, and specifies which services can be provided by licensed or approved providers of hospital inpatient psychiatric services.

(2) Definitions.

(a) “Adolescent.” A person age 14 through 17.

(b) “Adult.” A person age 18 and over.

(c) “Agency.” The Agency for Health Care Administration.
(d) “Approved Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Bed.” A proposed hospital inpatient psychiatric bed for which an exemption pursuant to paragraph 59C-1.005(6)(i), F.A.C., or notification pursuant to paragraph 59C-1.0085(2)(b), F.A.C., a letter of intent to grant a certificate of need, a signed stipulated agreement, or a final order granting a certificate of need was issued, consistent with the provisions of paragraph 59C-1.008(2)(b), F.A.C., as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the fixed need pool, as specified in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

(e) “Charity Care.” Is defined the same as in Section 409.911(1), F.S.
(f) “Child.” A person under the age of 14 years.

(g) “District.” A District of the Agency defined in Section 408.032(5), F.S.

(h) “Fixed Bed Need Pool.” The numerical hospital inpatient psychiatric bed need for adults, or for children and adolescents, for the applicable planning horizon, as established by the Agency in accordance with this rule and subsection 59C-1.008(2), F.A.C.

(i) “Gross Bed Need.” The number of hospital inpatient psychiatric beds projected for a District for the applicable planning horizon under paragraph (4)(c) or (4)(f) of this rule, except that the number of licensed beds and approved beds is not subtracted from the projected total.

(j) “Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Bed.” A bed designated for the exclusive use of patients receiving hospital inpatient psychiatric services as defined by this rule.

(k) “Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Services.” Services provided under the direction of a psychiatrist or clinical psychologist to persons whose sole diagnosis, or in the event of more than one diagnosis, the principal diagnosis is a psychiatric disorder defined in subsection (2) of this rule.

(l) “Intensive Residential Treatment Program for Children and Adolescents.” An inpatient program which provides intensive residential treatment services for children and adolescents, as described in Section 395.002(15), F.S. The net need for intensive residential treatment program beds for children and adolescents in facilities seeking to have the beds licensed as specialty hospital beds is included in the net need for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents calculated under paragraph (4)(f) of this rule.

(m) “Planning Horizon.” The projected date by which a proposed hospital inpatient psychiatric service would be initiated. For purposes of this rule, the planning horizon for applications submitted between January 1 and June 30 is July of the year 5 years subsequent to the year the application is submitted; the planning horizon for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31 is January of the year 5 years subsequent to the year which follows the year the application is submitted.

(n) “Psychiatric Disorder.” For purposes of this rule, a psychiatric disorder is a mental illness as defined in Section 394.455(18), F.S., which requires inpatient hospitalization.

(o) “Separately Organized Unit.” A specific section, ward, wing, or floor with a separate nursing station designated exclusively for the care of hospital inpatient psychiatric services patients.

(p) “Specialty Beds.” Specialty beds include hospital inpatient substance abuse beds, hospital inpatient psychiatric beds and beds in intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents licensed as specialty hospital beds.

(q) “Specialty Hospital.” A specialty hospital as defined by Section 395.002(28), F.S.
(r) “Substance Abuse.” The misuse or abuse of, or dependence on alcohol, illicit drugs, or prescription medications which requires inpatient hospitalization.
(3) General Provisions.

(a) Admissions to Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Services. Admission to facilities with a certificate of need for hospital inpatient psychiatric services is limited to persons whose sole diagnosis, or in the event of more than one diagnosis, the principal diagnosis, is a psychiatric disorder as defined in subsection (2). Psychiatric patients in need of medical/surgical care may be treated in acute care medical/surgical beds for their medical/surgical care needs or in a psychiatric services unit if the unit is properly staffed and equipped to care for the medical/surgical problem.
(b) Service Location. This rule applies to the establishment of new psychiatric inpatient specialty hospitals, including a facility with an intensive residential treatment program for children and adolescents which is licensed as a specialty hospital.

(c) Separate Regulation of Age Categories. The Agency regulates two types of hospital inpatient psychiatric services, those services which are used for psychiatric treatment of adults, and those services used for psychiatric treatment of children and adolescents. Certificate of need applications for the establishment of hospital inpatient psychiatric services for adults shall be reviewed separately from certificate of need applications for hospital inpatient psychiatric services for children and adolescents. A separate certificate of need shall be issued for each service.

(d) Separately Organized Units. Hospital inpatient psychiatric services for adults shall be provided in one or more separately organized units within a specialty hospital. Hospital inpatient psychiatric services for children and adolescents shall be provided in one or more separately organized units within a specialty hospital.

(e) Minimum Size of Specialty Hospitals. A specialty hospital providing hospital inpatient psychiatric services, or an intensive residential treatment program for children and adolescents licensed as a specialty hospital, shall have a minimum capacity of 40 beds. The minimum capacity of a specialty hospital providing hospital inpatient psychiatric services may include beds used for hospital inpatient substance abuse services regulated under Rule 59C-1.041, F.A.C. The separately organized units for hospital inpatient psychiatric services for adults or for children and adolescents in specialty hospitals shall meet the minimum size requirements stated in subsection (5) of this rule. Hospitals inventoried consistent with the provisions of subsection (11) of this rule are exempt from meeting the minimum capacity and minimum unit size requirements of this paragraph unless or until they submit a proposal which would modify the number of beds listed in the inventory.

(f) Conformance with the Criteria for Approval. A certificate of need for the establishment of new inpatient psychiatric specialty hospital services shall not normally be approved unless the applicant meets the applicable review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S., and the standards and need determination criteria set forth in this rule.

(g) Required Services. Hospital inpatient psychiatric services whether provided directly by the hospital or under contract shall include, at a minimum, emergency screening services, pharmacology, individual therapy, family therapy, activities therapy, discharge planning, and referral services.

(h) Excluded Hospitals. Hospitals operated by the State of Florida are not regulated under this rule pursuant to Sections 408.036(3)(d), (r) and (s), F.S.
(4) Criteria for Determination of Need.

(a) Bed Need. A favorable need determination for proposed new inpatient psychiatric hospital services shall not normally be made unless a bed need exists according to the numeric need methodology specified in paragraph (4)(c) or (4)(f) of this rule.

(b) Fixed Bed Need Pool. The future need for hospital inpatient psychiatric services for adults shall be determined twice a year and published by the Agency as a fixed bed need pool for the applicable planning horizon. The future need for hospital inpatient psychiatric services for children and adolescents shall be determined twice a year and published by the Agency as a fixed bed need pool for the applicable planning horizon.

(c) Need Formula for Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Beds for Adults. The net bed need for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for adults in each District shall be calculated in accordance with the following formula:

NNA = ((PDA/PA × PPA) / (365 × .75)) - LBA - ABA

where:

1. NNA equals the net need for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for adults in a district.

2. PDA equals the number of inpatient days in hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for adults in a district for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the fixed bed need pool.

3. PA equals the estimated population age 18 and over in the District. For applications submitted between January 1 and June 30, PA is the population estimate for January of the preceding year; for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31, PA is the population estimate for July of the preceding year. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the Agency at least 6 weeks prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.

4. PPA equals the estimated population age 18 and over in the District for the applicable planning horizon. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the Agency at least 6 weeks prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.

5. .75 equals the desired average annual occupancy rate for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for adults in the district.

6. LBA equals the District’s number of licensed hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for adults as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.

7. ABA equals the District’s number of approved hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for adults, as determined consistent with the provisions of subsection (2) of this rule.

(d) Need formula for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents. The net bed need for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents in each district, including beds in intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents seeking to have the program beds licensed as specialty hospital beds, shall be calculated in accordance with the following formula: 
NNCA = ((PDCA/PCA × PPCA) / (365 × .75)) - LBCA - ABCA
where:
1. NNCA equals the net need for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents in a district, including beds in intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents seeking to have the program beds licensed as specialty hospital beds.
2. PDCA equals the number of inpatient days in hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents in a district, including days in intensive residential treatment program beds for children and adolescents which are licensed as specialty hospital beds, for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the fixed bed need pool.
3. PCA equals the estimated population under age 18 in the district. For applications submitted between January 1 and June 30 of each year, PCA is the population estimate for January of the preceding year; for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31 of each year, PCA is the population estimate for July of the preceding year. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the agency at least 6 weeks prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.
4. PPCA equals the estimated population under age 18 in the district for the applicable planning horizon. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the Agency at least 6 weeks prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.
5. .75 equals the desired average annual occupancy rate for hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents in the district, including beds in intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents which are licensed as specialty hospital beds.
6. LBCA equals the district’s number of licensed hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents as of the most recent published deadline for agency initial decisions prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool, including beds in intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents which are licensed as specialty hospital beds.
7. ABCA equals the district’s number of approved hospital inpatient psychiatric beds for children and adolescents, as determined consistent with the provisions of subsection (2) of this rule, including beds in intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents which are seeking to have the program beds licensed as specialty hospital beds.
(e) Other factors to be considered in the review of certificate of need applications for hospital inpatient psychiatric services for children and adolescents.
The applicant for an intensive residential treatment program for children and adolescents seeking to have the program beds licensed as specialty hospital beds shall provide documentation that the district’s licensed non-hospital residential treatment programs for children and adolescents with psychiatric disorders do not meet the need for the proposed service. This documentation shall include the number of residential facilities and beds in the district, the type of clients served, and the type of program provided. In addition, the applicant shall provide letters of support from other mental health professionals in the district for the proposed facility.
(f) Preferences Among Competing Applicants for Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Services. In weighing and balancing statutory and rule review criteria, preference will be given to applicants who:
1. Provide Medicaid and charity care days as a percentage of their total patient days equal to or greater than the average percentage of Medicaid and charity care patient days of total patient days provided by other hospitals in the district, as determined by the Florida Center for Health Information and Policy Analysis hospital discharge data for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the fixed bed need pool.
2. Propose to serve the most seriously mentally ill patients (e.g. suicidal patients; patients with acute schizophrenia; patients with severe depression) to the extent that these patients can benefit from a hospital-based organized inpatient treatment program.
3. Propose to serve Medicaid-eligible persons.
4. Propose to serve individuals without regard to their ability to pay.
5. Agree to be a designated public or private receiving facility.
6. Provide a continuum of psychiatric services for children and adolescents, including services following discharge.
(5) Unit Size. A separately organized unit for hospital inpatient psychiatric services for adults shall have a minimum of 15 beds. A separately organized unit for hospital inpatient psychiatric services for children and adolescents shall have a minimum of 10 beds.
(6) Access Standard. Hospital inpatient psychiatric services should be available within a maximum ground travel time of 45 minutes under average travel conditions for at least 90% percent of the district’s total population.

(7) Quality of Care.

(a) Compliance with Agency Standards. Hospital inpatient psychiatric services for adults or for children and adolescents shall comply with the Agency standards for program licensure described in Chapter 59A-3, F.A.C. Intensive residential treatment programs for children and adolescents with beds licensed as specialty hospital beds shall comply with the Agency standards for program licensure described in Chapter 59A-3, F.A.C. Applicants who include a statement in their certificate of need application that they will meet applicable Agency licensure standards are deemed to be in compliance with this provision.

(b) Hospital Inpatient Psychiatric Services for Children. As required by Section 394.4785(2), F.S., facilities providing hospital inpatient psychiatric services to children must have beds and common areas designated for children which cannot be used by adults. Adolescents may be treated in the units designated for children. Adolescents may only be treated in units designated for adult hospital inpatient psychiatric services if the admitting physician indicates that such placement is medically indicated, or for reasons of safety.

(c) Applicants proposing a new hospital inpatient general psychiatric service shall state how they will comply with the provisions of hospital licensure as defined in Rule 59A-3.066, F.A.C., applicable to the establishment of a new inpatient psychiatric hospital.

(d) Continuity. Providers of hospital inpatient psychiatric services shall also provide outpatient services, either directly or through written agreements with community outpatient mental health programs, such as local psychiatrists, local psychologists, community mental health programs, or other local mental health outpatient programs.

(e) Screening Program. All facilities providing hospital inpatient psychiatric services shall have a screening program to assess the most appropriate treatment for the patient. Patients with a dual diagnosis of a psychiatric disorder, as defined in subsection (2) and substance abuse, as defined in subsection (2), shall be evaluated to determine the types of treatment needed, the appropriate treatment setting, and, if necessary, the appropriate sequence of treatment for the psychiatric and substance abuse disorders.

(8) Services Description. An applicant for new inpatient psychiatric hospital services shall provide a detailed program description in its certificate of need application including:

(a) Age groups to be served.

(b) Specialty programs to be provided (e.g., programs for eating disorders, stress management programs).

(c) Proposed staffing, including the qualifications of the clinical director and a description of staffing appropriate for any specialty program.

(d) Patient groups that will be excluded from treatment.

(e) Therapeutic approaches to be used.

(f) Expected sources of patient referrals.

(g) Expected average length of stay for the hospital inpatient psychiatric services discharges by age group.

(h) Projected number of hospital inpatient psychiatric services patient days by payer type, including Medicare, Medicaid, Baker Act, private insurance, self-pay and charity care patient days for the first 2 years of operation after completion of the proposed project.

(i) Admission policies of the facility with regard to charity care patients.

(9) Quarterly Reports. Facilities providing licensed hospital inpatient psychiatric services, including facilities with intensive residential treatment program beds for children and adolescents licensed as specialty hospital beds, shall report to the Agency or its designee, within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter, the number of hospital inpatient psychiatric services admissions and patient days by age groups (patients under age 18 years and adults). 
(10) Intensive Residential Treatment Programs for Children and Adolescents. An intensive residential treatment program for children and adolescents which is licensed as a specialty hospital consistent with the requirements of Chapter 59A-3, F.A.C., or a provider who has received certificate of need approval for an intensive residential treatment program for children and adolescents which is not yet licensed, may apply to the Agency for licensure of the program as a psychiatric hospital with services restricted to children and adolescents if it complies with the requirements specified in Chapter 59A-3, F.A.C., which are applicable to licensure of a psychiatric hospital.
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59C-1.041 New Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services.

(1) Agency Intent. It is the intent of the Agency to ensure the availability of hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children, adolescents and adults in need of these services regardless of their ability to pay. This rule regulates the establishment of new inpatient substance abuse hospitals, and specifies which services can be provided by licensed or approved providers of hospital inpatient substance abuse services.

(2) Definitions.

(a) “Adolescent.” A person age 14 through 17.

(b) “Adult.” A person age 18 and over.

(c) “Agency.” The Agency for Health Care Administration.
(d) “Approved Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Bed.” A proposed hospital inpatient substance abuse bed for which an exemption, notification, a certificate of need, a letter of intent to grant a certificate of need, a signed stipulated agreement, or a final order granting a certificate of need was issued, consistent with the provisions of paragraph 59C-1.008(2)(b), F.A.C., as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the fixed need pool, as specified in paragraph 59C-1.008(1)(g), F.A.C.

(e) “Charity Care.” Is defined the same as in Section 409.911(1), F.S.
(f) “Child.” A person under the age of 14 years.

(g) “District.” A District of the Agency defined in Section 408.032(5), F.S.

(h) “Fixed Bed Need Pool.” The numerical hospital inpatient substance abuse bed need for adults for the applicable planning horizon, as established by the Agency in accordance with this rule and subsection 59C-1.008(2), F.A.C.

(i) “General Hospital.” Means any facility which meets the provisions of section 395.002(12), F.S.
(j) “Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Bed.” A bed designated for the exclusive use of patients receiving hospital inpatient substance abuse services as defined by this rule.

(k) “Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services.” Services provided under the direction of a professional trained and experienced in substance abuse services, including a psychiatrist, a physician certified by the American Society of Addiction Medicine, a physician subspecialty certified in Addiction Medicine by the American Osteopathic Association, a Certified Addictions Professional, a clinical psychologist, a clinical social worker (as defined in Section 491.003(2), F.S.) or a certified master social worker (as defined in Section 491.0145, F.S.) to persons whose sole diagnosis, or in the event of more than one diagnosis, the principal diagnosis is a substance abuse disorder defined in paragraph (2)(s) of this rule.

(l) “Planning Horizon.” The projected date by which a proposed hospital inpatient substance abuse service would be initiated. For purposes of this rule, the planning horizon for applications submitted between January 1 and June 30 is July of the year 5 years subsequent to the year the application is submitted; the planning horizon for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31 is January of the year 5 years subsequent to the year which follows the year the application is submitted.

(m) “Psychiatric Disorder.” For purposes of this rule, a psychiatric disorder is a mental illness as defined in Section 394.455(18), F.S., which requires inpatient hospitalization.

(n) “Separately Organized Unit.” A specific section, ward, wing, or floor with a separate nursing station designated exclusively for the care of hospital inpatient substance abuse services patients.

(o) “Specialty Hospital.” A specialty hospital is as defined by Section 395.002(28), F.S.

(p) “Substance Abuse.” The misuse or abuse of, or a dependence on alchohol, illicit drugs or prescription medications which requires inpatient hospitalization. A disorder coded in any sub-classification of categories 291, 292, 303, 304 or 305 in Axis I or Axis II consistent with the diagnostic categories defined in the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-III-R), incorporated herein by reference; or equivalent codes in the following sub-classifications in the International Classification of Disease (ICD 9), incorporated herein by reference: category 291, 292, 303, 304 or 305.

(3) General Provisions.

(a) Admissions to Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services. Admission to facilities with a certificate of need for hospital inpatient substance abuse services is limited to persons whose sole diagnosis, or in the event of more than one diagnosis, the principal diagnosis is a substance abuse disorder as defined in subsection (2).

(b) Service Location. The hospital inpatient substance abuse services regulated under this rule may be provided in a hospital licensed as a general hospital or licensed as a specialty hospital.

(c) Separate Regulation of Age Categories. The Agency regulates two types of hospital inpatient substance abuse services, those services which are used for substance abuse treatment of adults, and those services used for substance abuse treatment of children and adolescents. Certificate of need applications for the establishment of hospital inpatient substance abuse services for adults shall be reviewed separately from certificate of need applications for hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents. A separate certificate of need shall be issued for each service.

(d) Separately Organized Units. Hospital inpatient substance abuse services for adults shall be provided in one or more separately organized units within a general hospital or specialty hospital. Hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents shall be provided in one or more separately organized units within a general hospital or specialty hospital.

(e) Minimum Size of Specialty Hospitals. A specialty hospital providing hospital inpatient substance abuse services shall have a minimum total capacity of 40 beds, which may include beds used for hospital inpatient psychiatric services regulated under Rule 59C-1.040, F.A.C. The separately organized units for hospital inpatient substance abuse services for adults or for children and adolescents in specialty hospitals shall meet the minimum size requirements stated in subsection (5) of this rule.
(f) Conformance with the Criteria for Approval. A certificate of need for the establishment of new inpatient substance abuse hospitals shall not normally be approved unless the applicant meets the applicable review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S., and the standards and need determination criteria set forth in this rule.

(g) Required Services. Hospital inpatient substance abuse services whether provided directly by the hospital or under contract shall include, at a minimum, emergency screening services; treatment planning services; pharmacology, if appropriate; individual therapy; family therapy; discharge planning; referral services, including written referral agreements for educational and vocational services; and occupational and recreational therapies.

(h) Excluded Hospitals. Hospitals operated by the State of Florida are not regulated under this rule pursuant to Sections 408.036(3)(d), (r) and (s), F.S.

(4) Criteria for Determination of Need.

(a) Bed Need. A favorable need determination for proposed inpatient substance abuse hospitals for adults shall not normally be made unless a bed need exists according to the numeric need methodology in paragraph (4)(c) of this rule.
(b) Fixed Bed Need Pool. The future need for hospital inpatient substance abuse services for adults shall be determined twice a year and published by the Agency as a fixed bed need pool for the applicable planning horizon.

(c) Need Formula for Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Beds for Adults. The net bed need for hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for adults in each District shall be calculated in accordance with the following formula:

NNA = ((PDA/PA × PPA) / (365 × .75)) – LBA – ABA

where:

1. NNA equals the net need for hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for adults in a district.

2. PDA equals the number of inpatient days in hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for adults in a district for the 12-month period ending 6 months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the fixed bed need pool.

3. PA equals the estimated population age 18 or over in the district. For applications submitted between January 1 and June 30, PA is the population estimate for January of the preceding year; for applications submitted between July 1 and December 31, PA is the population estimate for July of the preceding year. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the Agency at least 6 weeks prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.

4. PPA equals the estimated population age 18 or over in the district for the applicable planning horizon. The population estimate shall be the most recent estimate published by the Office of the Governor and available to the Agency at least 6 weeks prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.

5. .75 equals the desired average annual occupancy rate for hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for adults in the district.

6. LBA equals the district’s number of licensed hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for adults as of the most recent published deadline for Agency initial decisions prior to publication of the fixed bed need pool.

7. ABA equals the district’s number of approved hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for adults, as determined consistent with the provisions of subsection (2) of this rule.

(d) Need for Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services for Children and Adolescents. The need for proposed hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents shall be determined consistent with the following:
1. The Agency shall consider the need for hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents within the context of licensed or approved hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents and licensed non-hospital residential treatment programs for children and adolescents with substance abuse disorders. The applicant for hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents shall provide documentation that the district’s licensed non-hospital residential treatment programs for children and adolescents with substance abuse disorders do not meet the need for the proposed service.
2. No additional hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for children and adolescents shall normally be approved in a district having one or more facilities with hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents unless the average annual occupancy rate of all licensed hospital inpatient substance abuse beds for children and adolescents in the district equaled or exceeded 75 percent during the 12 month period ending 6 months prior to the application submission deadline.
(e) Preferences among competing applicants for hospital inpatient substance abuse services. In weighing and balancing statutory and rule review criteria, preference will be given to applicants who:
1. Provide Medicaid and charity care days as a percentage of their total patient days equal to or greater than the average percentage of Medicaid and charity care patient days of total patient days provided by other hospitals in the district, as determined by the Florida Center for Health Information and Policy Analysis hospital discharge data for the 12-month period ending six months prior to the beginning date of the quarter of the publication of the fixed bed need pool.
2. Propose to serve Medicaid-eligible persons.
3. Propose to serve substance-abusing pregnant and post-partum women regardless of their ability to pay.
4. Propose to serve individuals without regard to their ability to pay.
(f) Non-Competitive Applicants. The factors contained in paragraph (4)(e), shall also be considered in the review of a single non-competitive certificate of need application within the district.
(5) Unit Size. A separately organized unit for hospital inpatient substance abuse services for adults shall have a minimum of 10 beds. A separately organized unit for hospital inpatient substance abuse services for children and adolescents shall have a minimum of five beds.
(6) Access Standard. Hospital inpatient substance abuse services should be available within a maximum ground travel time of 45 minutes under average travel conditions for at least 90% percent of the district’s total population.

(7) Quality of Care.

(a) Compliance with Agency Standards. Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services for Adults or for Children and Adolescents shall comply with the Agency standards for program licensure described in Chapter 59A-3, F.A.C. Applicants who include a statement in their certificate of need application that they will meet applicable Agency licensure standards are deemed to be in compliance with this provision.

(b) Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services for Children. Facilities providing Hospital Inpatient Substance Abuse Services to children must have beds and common areas designated for children which cannot be used by adults. Adolescents may be treated in the units designated for children. Adolescents may only be treated in units designated for adult hospital inpatient substance abuse services if the admitting physician indicates that such placement is medically indicated, or for reasons of safety.

(c) Applicants proposing a new hospital inpatient substance abuse service shall state how they will comply with the provisions of hospital licensure as defined in Rule 59A-3.066, F.A.C.
(d) Continuity. Providers of hospital inpatient substance abuse services shall also provide outpatient or referral services, either directly or through written agreements with community outpatient substance abuse programs, such as local psychiatrists, other physicians trained in the treatment of psychiatric or substance abuse disorders, local psychologists, community mental health programs, or other local substance abuse outpatient programs.

(e) Screening Program. All facilities providing hospital inpatient substance abuse services shall have a screening program to assess the most appropriate treatment for the patient. Patients with a dual diagnosis of substance abuse, as defined in subsection (2), and a psychiatric disorder, as defined in subsection (2), shall be evaluated to determine the types of treatment needed, the appropriate treatment setting, and, if necessary, the appropriate sequence of treatment for the substance abuse and psychiatric disorders.
(8) Services Description. An applicant for an inpatient substance abuse hospital shall provide a detailed program description in its certificate of need application including:

(a) Age groups to be served.

(b) Specialty programs to be provided (e.g. alcoholism treatment programs, drug abuse treatment programs).

(c) Proposed staffing, including qualifications of the clinical director, a description of staffing appropriate for any specialty program, and a discussion of the training and experience requirements for all staff who will provide substance abuse services.

(d) Therapeutic approaches to be used.

(e) Expected sources of patient referrals.

(f) Expected average length of stay for the hospital inpatient substance abuse services discharges by age group.

(g) Projected number of hospital inpatient substance abuse services patient days by payer type, including Medicare, Medicaid, private insurance, self-pay and charity care patient days for the first 2 years of operation after completion of the proposed project.

(h) Admission policies of the facility with regard to charity care patients.

(9) Quarterly Reports. Facilities providing licensed hospital inpatient substance abuse services shall report to the Agency or its designee, within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter, the number of hospital inpatient substance abuse services admissions and patient days by age groups (patients under age 18 years and adults).
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59C-1.042 Neonatal Intensive Care Services.

Rulemaking Authority 408.034(3), (8), 408.15(8) FS. Law Implemented 408.032(17), 408.034(3), 408.035, 408.036(1)(f), 408.039(4)(a) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 11-1-77, 6-5-79, 4-24-80, 2-1-81, 4-1-82, 11-9-82, 2-14-83, 4-7-83, 6-9-83, 6-10-83, 12-12-83, 3-5-84, 5-14-84, 7-16-84, 8-30-84, 10-15-84, 12-25-84, 4-9-85, Formerly 10-5.11, Amended 6-19-86, 11-24-86, 1-25-87, 3-2-87, 3-12-87, 8-11-87, 8-7-88, 8-28-88, 9-12-88, 4-19-89, 10-19-89, 5-30-90, 7-11-90, 8-6-90, 10-10-90, 12-23-90, Formerly 10-5.011(1)(v), 10-5.042, Amended 1-4-93, 8-24-93, 2-22-95, 4-10-96, 3-15-17, Repealed 12-20-22.

59C-1.043 Burn Units.
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59C-1.044 Organ Transplantation.

(1) Agency Intent. This rule implements the provision of Section 408.036(1)(f), F.S., which requires the Agency to review the establishment of organ transplantation programs under the Certificate of Need program which shall include heart, kidney, liver, bone marrow, lung, lung and heart, pancreas and islet cells, and intestines. Applications for organ transplantation programs shall be reviewed against the applicable review criteria in Section 408.035, F.S., and the standards and need determination criteria set forth in this rule. This rule defines the minimum requirements for personnel, equipment, and support services for organ transplantation programs. In addition, the rule includes a need methodology for the establishment of organ transplantation programs by type. An applicant shall apply for each type of organ transplantation program. A separate Certificate of Need is required for pediatric organ transplant programs by type. Applicants for each type of transplantation program shall meet the requirements specified in subsections (3), (4) and (5). Additional requirements for heart transplantation programs are specified in subsection (6); for liver transplantation programs in subsection (7); for kidney transplantation programs in subsection (8); for allogeneic and autologous bone marrow transplantation programs in subsection (9); and for lung, heart and lung, pancreas and islet cells, and intestines transplants, in subsection (10). The following organ transplantation programs shall be restricted to teaching or research hospitals: liver, adult allogeneic bone marrow, pediatric allogeneic and autologous bone marrow, lung, heart and lung, pancreas and islet cells, and intestines.

(2) Definitions.

(a) Bone Marrow Transplantation. Human blood precursor cells, stem cells, administered to a patient to restore normal hematological and immunological functions following ablative or nonablative therapy with curative or life-prolonging intent. Human blood precursor cells may be obtained from the patient in an autologous transplant or from a medically acceptable related or unrelated donor, and may be derived from bone marrow, circulating blood, or a combination of bone marrow and circulating blood. If chemotherapy is an integral part of the treatment involving bone marrow transplantation, the term “bone marrow transplantation” includes both the transplantation and the chemotherapy. (Section 627.4236(1), F.S.).

(b) Organs. Organs as used in this rule include heart, kidney, liver, bone marrow, lung, heart and lung, pancreas and islet cells, and intestines.

(c) Pediatric Patient. A patient under the age of 15 years.

(d) Research Hospital. A hospital which devotes clearly defined space, staff, equipment, and other resources for research purposes, and has documented teaching affiliations with an accredited school of medicine in Florida or another state.

(e) Research Program. An organized program that conducts clinical trial research, collects treatment data, assesses outcome data, and publishes statistical reports showing research activity and findings.

(f) Service Planning Area. Planning for organ transplantation programs shall be done on a regionalized basis. Certificate of Need applications shall be competitively reviewed within each of the four service planning areas delineated below:

1. Service planning area one includes District 1, District 2, District 3 excluding Lake County, and District 4 excluding Volusia County;
2. Service planning area two includes District 5, District 6, and District 8 excluding Collier County;
3. Service planning area three includes District 7, District 9 excluding Palm Beach County, and includes Lake and Volusia Counties; and,
4. Service planning area four includes District 10, District 11, and Collier and Palm Beach Counties.

(g) Teaching Hospital. Any hospital which meets the conditions specified in Section 408.07(45), F.S.

(h) Transplantation Program. The offering of surgical services by a hospital through which one or more types of organ transplants are provided to one or more patients; and the offering of some or all phases of bone marrow transplantation.

(3) Coordination of Services. Applicants for transplantation programs, regardless of the type of transplantation program, shall have:

(a) Staff and other resources necessary to care for the patient’s chronic illness prior to transplantation, during transplantation, and in the post-operative period. Services and facilities for inpatient and outpatient care shall be available on a 24-hour basis.

(b) If cadaveric transplantation will be part of the transplantation program, a written agreement with an organ acquisition center for organ procurement is required. A system by which 24-hour call can be maintained for assessment, management and retrieval of all referred donors, cadaver donors or organs shared by other transplant or organ procurement agencies is mandatory. Applicants for a bone marrow transplantation program are exempt from this requirement.

(c) An age-appropriate (adult or pediatric) intensive care unit which includes facilities for prolonged reverse isolation when required.

(d) A clinical review committee for evaluation and decision-making regarding the suitability of a transplant candidate.

(e) Written protocols for patient care for each type of organ transplantation program including, at a minimum, patient selection criteria for patient management and evaluation during the pre-hospital, in-hospital, and immediate post-discharge phases of the program.

(f) Detailed therapeutic and evaluative procedures for the acute and long term management of each transplant program patient, including the management of commonly encountered complications.

(g) Equipment for cooling, flushing, and transporting organs. If cadaveric transplants are performed, equipment for organ preservation through mechanical perfusion is necessary. Applicants for a bone marrow transplantation program are exempt from this requirement. This requirement may be met through an agreement with an organ procurement Agency.

(h) An onsite tissue-typing laboratory or a contractual arrangement with an outside laboratory within the State of Florida, which meets the requirements of the American Society of Histocompatibility.

(i) Pathology services with the capability of studying and promptly reporting the patient’s response to the organ transplantation surgery, and analyzing appropriate biopsy material.

(j) Blood banking facilities.

(k) A program for the education and training of staff regarding the special care of transplantation patients.

(l) Education programs for patients, their families and the patient’s primary care physician regarding after-care for transplantation patients.

(4) Staffing Requirements. Applicants for transplantation programs, regardless of the type of transplantation program, shall meet the following staffing requirements:

(a) A staff of physicians with expertise in caring for patients with end-stage disease requiring transplantation. The staff shall have medical specialties or sub-specialties appropriate for the type of transplantation program to be established. The program shall employ a transplant physician, and a transplant surgeon, if applicable, as defined by the United Network for Organ Sharing (UNOS) June 1994. The UNOS definitions are incorporated herein by reference. A physician with one year experience in the management of infectious diseases in the transplant patient shall be a member of the transplant team;
(b) A program director who shall have a minimum of 1 year of formal training and 1 year of experience at a transplantation program for the same type of organ transplantation program proposed. Provided, however, that an applicant for a bone marrow transplantation program shall meet the requirements in subsection (9);
(c) A staff with experience in the special needs of children if pediatric transplantations are performed;
(d) A staff of nurses, and nurse practitioners with experience in the care of chronically ill patients and their families;
(e) Contractual agreements with consultants who have expertise in blood banking and are capable of meeting the unique needs of transplant patients on a long term basis;
(f) Nutritionists with expertise in the nutritional needs of transplant patients;
(g) Respiratory therapists with expertise in the needs of transplant patients; and,
(h) Social workers, psychologists, psychiatrists, and other individuals skilled in performing comprehensive psychological assessments, counselling patients, and families of patients, providing assistance with financial arrangements, and making arrangements for use of community resources.

(5) Data Reporting Requirements. Facilities with organ transplantation programs shall submit data regarding each transplantation program to the Agency or its designee, within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter, facilities with organ transplantation programs, shall report to the Agency, or its designee, the total number of transplants by organ type which occurred in each month of the quarter.

(6) Heart Transplantation Programs. In addition to meeting the requirements specified in subsections (3), (4) and (5), applications for a heart transplantation program shall not normally be approved in a service planning area unless the following additional criteria are met.
(a) Staffing Requirements. An applicant for a heart transplantation program shall have the following program personnel and services:

1. A board-certified or board eligible adult cardiologist; or, in the case of a pediatric heart transplantation program, a board-certified or board eligible pediatric cardiologist;
2. An anesthesiologist experienced in both open heart surgery and heart transplantation; and,
3. A one bed isolation room in an age-appropriate intensive care unit.

(b) Need Determination. An application for a Certificate of Need to establish a heart transplantation program shall not normally be approved in a service area unless:

1. Each existing heart transplantation provider in the applicable service area performed a minimum of 24 heart transplants in the most recent calendar year preceding the application deadline for new programs, and no other heart transplantation program has been approved for the same service planning area;
2. The application contains documentation that a minimum of 12 heart transplants per year will be performed within 2 years of Certificate of Need approval. Such documentation shall include, at a minimum, the number of hearts procured by Florida hospitals during the most recent calendar year, and an estimate of the number of patients in the service planning area who would meet commonly-accepted criteria identifying potential heart transplant recipients;
3. The application includes documentation that the annual duplicated cardiac catheterization patient caseload was at or exceeded 500 for the calendar year preceding the Certificate of Need application deadline; and that the duplicated patient caseload for open heart surgery was at or exceeded 150 for the calendar year preceding the Certificate of Need application deadline; and,
4. An application for a pediatric heart transplantation program shall include documentation that the annual duplicated cardiac catheterization patient caseload was at or exceeded 200 for the calendar year preceding the Certificate of Need application deadline; and that the duplicated cardiac open heart surgery caseload was at or exceeded 125 for the calendar year preceding the Certificate of Need application deadline.

(7) Liver Transplantation Programs. In addition to meeting the requirements specified in subsections (3), (4) and (5), applications for a liver transplantation program shall not normally be approved unless the following additional criteria are met:

(a) An applicant for a Certificate of Need to establish a liver transplantation program must be a teaching hospital or research hospital with training programs relevant to liver transplantation.
(b) Coordination of Services. The following services shall be available in the hospital, or through contractual arrangements:

1. A department of gastroenterology, including clinics, and adequately equipped procedure rooms;
2. Radiology services to provide complex biliary procedures, including transhepathic cholangiography, protal venography and arteriography;
3. A laboratory with the capability of performing and promptly reporting the results of liver function tests as well as required chemistry, hematology, and virology tests; and,
4. A patient convalescent unit for further monitoring of patient progress for approximately one month post-hospital discharge following liver transplantation.

(c) Staffing Requirements. In addition to the general staffing requirements for all transplantation programs, program staff for liver transplantation programs shall be trained in the care of patients with hepatic diseases, and liver transplantation.

(d) Need Determination.

1. The application includes documentation that a minimum of five liver transplants will be performed within 2 years of Certificate of Need approval. Such evidence shall include, at a minimum, the number of livers procured in the state during the most recent calendar year, and an estimate of the number of patients in the service delivery area who would meet commonly-accepted criteria identifying potential liver transplant recipients. The caseload estimate shall be based on the number of persons with end-stage hepatic diseases in the service planning area, for which death due to the disease is likely to occur within 1 year without the transplantation.

2. The application includes documentation that the new liver transplantation program improves patient access.

(8) Kidney Transplantation Programs. In addition to meeting the requirements specified in subsections (3), (4) and (5), a Certificate of Need for a new kidney transplantation program shall not normally be approved unless the following additional criteria are met:

(a) Coordination of Services.

1. Inpatient services shall be available which shall include renal dialysis, and pre- and post operative care. There shall be 24-hour availability of onsite dialysis under the supervision of a board-certified or board eligible nephrologist. If pediatric patients are served, a separate pediatric dialysis unit shall be established.

2. Outpatient services shall be available which shall include renal dialysis services and ambulatory renal clinic services.

3. Ancillary services shall include pre-dialysis, dialysis, and post transplantation nutritional services; bacteriologic, biochemical, and pathological services; radiologic services; and nursing services with the capability of monitoring and support during dialysis and assisting in home care including vascular access, and home dialysis management, when applicable.

(b) Staffing Requirements for Adult Kidney Transplantation Programs.

1. The kidney transplantation program shall be under the direction of a physician with experience in physiology, immunology and immuno-suppressive therapy relevant to kidney transplantation.

2. The transplant surgeon shall be board-certified in surgery or a surgical subspecialty, and shall have a minimum of 18 months training in a transplant center.

3. The transplant team performing kidney transplantation shall include physicians who are board-certified or board-eligible in the areas of Anesthesiology, Nephrology, Psychiatry, Vascular Surgery, and Urology.

4. Additional support personnel which shall be available include a nephrology nurse with experience in nursing care of patients with permanent kidney failure, and a renal dietician.

5. A laboratory with the capability of performing and promptly reporting bacteriologic, biochemical and pathologic analysis.

6. An anesthesiologist experienced in kidney transplantation.

(c) Staffing Requirements for Pediatric Kidney Transplantation Programs. Applicants for a kidney transplantation program which will serve pediatric patients shall have the following staffing:

1. A medical director who is sub-board-certified or sub-board-eligible in pediatric nephrology.

2. A dialysis unit head nurse with special training and expertise in pediatric dialysis.

3. Nurse staffing at a nurse to patient ratio of 1 to 1 in the pediatric dialysis unit.

4. A registered dietician with expertise in nutritional needs of children with chronic renal disease.

5. A surgeon with experience in pediatric renal transplantation.

6. A radiology service with specialized equipment for obtaining x-rays on pediatric patients.

7. Education services to include home and hospital programs to ensure minimal interruption in school education.

(d) Need Determination. Applications for the establishment of new kidney transplantation programs shall not normally be approved unless the following need criteria are met:

1. Each existing kidney transplantation provider in the applicable service area performed a minimum of 30 kidney transplants in the most recent calendar year preceding the application deadline, and no additional program has been approved for the same service planning area;
2. If pediatric kidney transplants will be performed, each existing pediatric kidney transplant program performed a minimum of 10 pediatric kidney transplants during the calendar year preceding the application deadline, and no additional program has been approved for the same service planning area;
3. The application shall include documentation that a minimum of fifteen kidney transplants per year will be performed within 2 years of program operation. Such documentation shall include, at a minimum, the number of kidneys procured in the state during the most recent calendar year, and an estimate of the number of patients who would meet commonly-accepted criteria identifying potential kidney transplant recipients. This estimate shall be based on the number of patients on dialysis within the same service planning area; and,
4. If pediatric kidney transplants will be performed, the application shall include documentation that a minimum of 5 pediatric kidney transplants per year will be performed within two years of Certificate of Need approval.

(9) Allogeneic and Autologous Bone Marrow Transplantation Programs. In addition to meeting the requirements specified in subsections (3), (4) and (5), applications for new bone marrow programs shall not normally be approved unless the following additional requirements and criteria are met.
(a) Pediatric Allogeneic and Autologous Bone Marrow Transplantation Programs. Pediatric allogeneic and autologous bone marrow transplantation programs shall be limited to teaching and research hospitals with training programs relevant to pediatric bone marrow transplantation. All applicants shall meet the requirements specified in subparagraph 1., below. Applicants for allogeneic programs shall meet the additional requirements specified in subparagraph 2., below:

1. Requirements for Pediatric Allogeneic and Autologous Transplantation Programs;
a. Applicants shall be able to project that at least 10 pediatric transplants will be performed each year. If both allogeneic and autologous pediatric transplants are performed, at least 10 of each shall be projected. New units shall be able to project the minimum volume for the third year of operation;
b. A program director who is a board certified hematologist or oncologist with experience in the treatment and management of pediatric acute oncological cases involving high dose chemotherapy or high dose radiation therapy. The program director must have formal training in pediatric bone marrow transplantation;
c. Clinical nurses with experience in the care of critically ill immuno-suppressed patients. Nursing staff shall be dedicated full time to the program;
d. An interdisciplinary transplantation team with expertise in hematology, oncology, immunologic diseases, neoplastic diseases, including hematopoietic and lymphopoietic malignancies, and non-neoplastic disorders. The team shall direct permanent follow-up care of the bone marrow transplantation patients, including the maintenance of immunosuppressive therapy and treatment of complications;
e. Age appropriate inpatient transplantation units for post-transplant hospitalization. Post-transplantation care must be provided in a laminar air flow room; or in a private room with positive pressure, reverse isolation procedures, and terminal high efficiency particulate aerosol filtration on air blowers. The designated transplant unit shall have a minimum of 2 beds. This unit can be part of a facility that also manages patients with leukemia or similar disorders;
f. A radiation therapy division onsite which is capable of sub-lethal x-irradiation, bone marrow ablation, and total lymphoid irradiation. The division shall be under the direction of a board certified radiation oncologist;
g. An ongoing research program that is integrated either within the hospital or by written agreement with a bone marrow transplantation center operated by a teaching hospital. The program must include outcome monitoring and long-term patient follow-up; and;
h. An established research-oriented oncology program.

2. Additional Requirements for Pediatric Allogeneic Transplantation Programs:

a. A laboratory equipped to handle studies including the use of monoclonal antibodies, if this procedure is employed by the hospital, or T-cell depletion, separation of lymphocyte and hematological cell subpopulations and their removal for prevention of graft versus host disease. This requirement may be met through contractual arrangements;
b. An onsite laboratory equipped for the evaluation and cryopreservation of bone marrow;
c. An age appropriate patient convalescent facility to provide a temporary residence setting for transplant patients during the prolonged convalescence; and,
d. An age appropriate outpatient unit for close supervision of discharged patients.

(b) Adult Allogeneic Bone Marrow Transplantation Programs. Adult allogeneic bone marrow transplantation programs shall be limited to teaching and research hospitals. Applicants shall meet the following requirements:

1. Applicants shall be able to project that at least 10 adult allogeneic transplants will be performed each year. New units shall be able to project the minimum volume for the third year of operation;
2. A program director who is a board certified hematologist or oncologist with experience in the treatment and management of adult acute oncological cases involving high dose chemotherapy or high dose radiation therapy. The program director must have formal training in bone marrow transplantation;
3. Clinical nurses with experience in the care of critically ill immuno-suppressed patients. Nursing staff shall be dedicated full time to the program;
4. An interdisciplinary transplantation team with expertise in hematology, oncology, immunologic diseases, neoplastic diseases, including hematopoietic and lymphopoietic malignancies, and non-neoplastic disorders. The team shall direct permanent follow-up care of the bone marrow transplantation patients, including the maintenance of immunosuppressive therapy and treatment of complications;
5. Inpatient transplantation units for post-transplant hospitalization. Post-transplantation care must be provided in a laminar air flow room; or in a private room with positive pressure, reverse isolation procedures, and terminal high efficiency particulate aerosol filtration on air blowers. The designated transplant unit shall have a minimum of 2 beds. This unit can be part of a facility that also manages patients with leukemia or similar disorders;
6. A radiation therapy division onsite which is capable of sub-lethal x-irradiation, bone marrow ablation, and total lymphoid irradiation. The division shall be under the direction of a board certified radiation oncologist;
7. A laboratory equipped to handle studies including the use of monoclonal antibodies, if this procedure is employed by the hospital, or T-cell depletion, separation of lymphocyte and hematological cell subpopulations and their removal for prevention of graft versus host disease. This requirement may be met through contractual arrangements;
8. An onsite laboratory equipped for the evaluation and cryopreservation of bone marrow;
9. An ongoing research program that is integrated either within the hospital or by written agreement with a bone marrow transplantation center operated by a teaching hospital. The program must include outcome monitoring and long-term patient follow-up;
10. An established research-oriented oncology program;
11. A patient convalescent facility to provide a temporary residence setting for transplant patients during the prolonged convalescence; and,
12. An outpatient unit for close supervision of discharged patients.

(c) Adult Autologous Bone Marrow Transplantation Programs. Adult autologous bone marrow transplantation programs can be established at teaching hospitals or research hospitals; or at community hospitals having a research program, or who are affiliated with a research program, as defined in this rule. Applicants shall meet the following requirements:

1. Applicants shall be able to project that at least 10 adult autologous transplants will be performed each year. New units shall be able to project the minimum volume for the third year of operation;
2. A program director who is a board certified or board eligible hematologist or oncologist with experience in the treatment and management of adult acute oncological cases involving high dose chemotherapy or high dose radiation therapy. The program director must have formal training in bone marrow transplantation, or have at least 1 year of documented experience in performing autologous bone marrow transplantation;
3. Clinical nurses with experience in the care of critically ill immuno-suppressed patients. Nursing staff shall be dedicated full time to the program;
4. An interdisciplinary transplantation team with expertise in hematology, oncology, immunologic diseases, neoplastic diseases, including hematopoietic and lymphopoietic malignancies, and non-neoplastic disorders. The team shall direct permanent follow-up care of the bone marrow transplantation patients;
5. Inpatient transplantation units for post-transplant hospitalization. Post-transplantation care must be provided in a laminar air flow room; or in a private room with positive pressure, reverse isolation procedures, and terminal high efficiency particulate aerosol filtration on air blowers. The designated transplant unit shall have a minimum of 2 beds. This unit can be part of a facility that also manages patients with leukemia or similar disorders;
6. A radiation therapy division onsite which is capable of sub-lethal x-irradiation and total lymphoid irradiation. The division shall be under the direction of a board certified radiation oncologist;
7. An ongoing research program that is integrated either within the hospital or by written agreement with a bone marrow transplantation center operated by a teaching hospital; or the applicant may enter into an agreement with an outpatient provider having a research program, as defined in this rule. Under the agreement, the outpatient research program may perform specified outpatient phases of adult autologous bone marrow transplantation, including blood screening tests, mobilization of stem cells, stem cell rescue, chemotherapy, and reinfusion of stem cells; and,
8. An established research-oriented oncology program.

(d) Grandfathering Provisions for Hospitals Without Certificate of Need Approval. Hospitals that prior to March 1, 1993, operated a bone marrow transplantation program, as defined in this rule, without Certificate of Need approval, shall provide written documentation to the Agency that they meet the applicable requirements of subsections (3), (4) and (9) of this rule. Hospitals that meet the requirements shall be authorized to continue to provide the service.

(10) Transplantation Programs for Lung, Heart and Lung, Pancreas and Islet Cells, and Intestines. In addition to meeting the requirements specified in subsections (3), (4) and (5), Certificate of Need applications for the establishment of new transplantation programs involving lung, heart and lung, pancreas and islet cells or intestines shall not normally be approved unless the following additional criteria are met:

(a) The applicant is a teaching or research hospital with training programs relevant to the type of organ transplantation program proposed to be established; and,
(b) Applicants have established interactive programs of basic and applied research in organ failure, transplantation, immunoregulatory responses, and related biology.

(11) Pediatric transplant programs with a valid CON at a Medicaid designated transplant center may perform transplants for patients under the age of 21. In case of conflict between provisions in this rule, the provisions of this subsection shall prevail.
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